Intelligent Test Framework
Administration System
User Guide

Version 3.1
ITFSS 03.10 p 1204
January 2005

Agilent Technologies



© Agilent Technologies, Inc. 2001-2005. All rights reserved.

No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form or by any means (including electronic storage and
retrieval or translation into a foreign language) without prior agreement and written consent from Agilent

Technologies, Inc. as governed by United States and international copyright laws.
Additional Notices
The material contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

Agilent Technologies makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this material, including, but not limited to,
the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Agilent Technologies shall not
be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the
furnishing, performance, or use of this material.

Adobe®, Acrobat® are U.S. registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Notepad®, WordPad®, Excel®, Windows®, and Microsoft® are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

Other trademarks and copyrights are owned by the respective companies mentioned in this document.




ITF Administration System

Introduction
OVEIVIEW ..ottt e e e e e e e e e et e e eae e e e e e e e e aaeseeeeereeaaanaseseeeseeaeannnaaaaseseeerennnnns 1-2
AGIENE ITE OVEIVIEW ...ceutiiiiiiieiieiieeiteie ettt ettt et e sttt e et e e estesaeenbeeneesaeenee 1-3

2 ITF Administration System Menu

OVETVIEW ...ttt ettt et e h e e a bt be e e ab e e bt e e st e e bt e sht e e bt e e st e e bt e sabeenbeesbeesaneenbeeens 2-2
5 (<] o TSR SRUUSRRPRRN 2-3
Printable HEIP ..oo.eeeiieeeeeeee ettt et ettt 2-3
Logging In and Log@ing OUL .......ccc.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiecieeee ettt 2-5
LLOZOUL ..ottt et e et e et e et e et e e et e ettt e e nbee e abeeenbeeenaeeenneaenns 2-5
3 Users
OVEBIVICW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt a bt e a e bttt et s bt et e et e e bt et e e h b e sb e et e eatesb e et e eatenbeenbenbeenbeennen 3-2
USET ROLES ...ttt ettt st et s bt et st e beenaeesateas 3-3
Available USer ROIES ........ooiiiiiiiiee ettt 3-3
POITNISSIONS ..euvviieiiie ettt ettt e st e et e e e etbeeeteeestaeesssaeessseeessseeessseeesseessseesnseeenns 3-3
System AdminiStrator ROLE.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiecieeceete ettt ere e 3-6
AdmInIStrator ROLE .......cooiiiiiiie et 3-7
Repair Administrator ROIE.........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 3-8
RePaIr USET ROLC......coiiiiiieeiiiciiece ettt e e et eeabeeneeenseenseas 3-8
Quality AdminiStrator ROIE .........eeiiiiiiiiieeiieee et 3-9
QUALILY USET ROIE ...ttt 3-10
Setting Up USET ACCOUNES. ....ccueiiiieiiieeieetienieeteesiteeteesteeeteeteessaeeseesseesseesseessseeseesssesnseesseeans 3-11
A @ USCT ettt st ettt et sttt e be e s eas 3-11
Bt @ USCT ..viiiviiiciie ettt ettt e ettt e et e e et e e e baeesasaeessbeeesabeeesseeensseesnsaeennseeas 3-13
REMOVE @ USET....iiiiiiiiieiieeeee ettt ettt ettt e nbee e eas 3-14
Change PasSWOTd.........coouiiiiieiieiieciiecte ettt et ettt e e sbe e taesabeesbeeesseeseeesseenseennns 3-15

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide



Table of Contents

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

FOTCE LLOZOUL ...ttt ettt et ettt e s bttt e et e st eesbeeenanee s 3-16

4 Applications

OVETVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et e et e e bt e ea bt e bt e s et e e bt e eabeenseesabeenbeeenseenseesabeenseasseesnseenneaans 4-2
Agilent RePair TOOL ......co.iiiiiie ettt ettt st et 4-3
STAtUS BUITOMS ...ttt ettt sttt esbee i eas 4-3
Show Defect DELails .......coouiiiiiiiiiiiie et sttt 4-6
Disable Status Button When Repair Is Required..........cccoooveviiiiniiiiniiniiiiiiicicnecce 4-7
CLOSE BOAT. ...ttt ettt ettt et as 4-8
REPAIT ACHIONS ..eiiiiiieeiieeciee ettt ettt e e e st e et e e et eeetaeeessaeesssaeessseeessseeesseessseesnnneenns 4-9
FUNCHON KEYS ..ttt ettt sttt e et e e e eneeens 4-17
Agilent QUALILY TOOL......ooouiiiiiiiieeit ettt ettt s e e e seaeeabeenaee e 4-19
VIBWS ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e a et e st e e a e bt e a et e bt e bt en b e eh e et e enteeh e e bt en e e eht e bt et e sheenteentens 4-19
GENETAL ...ttt ettt et e et e bt e e bt e bt e s at e e bt e ebb e et e e bt e enbeentean 4-26
D) {1 A 5 T OO PURURRUPRRPRRPO 4-26
Test Stations DiSPlay LiSt......ccvieciieiiiiiieiieeieeie ettt e re e e saeeeee e 4-35

5 Framework

OVETVIEW ...ttt ettt et et e et e bt e e bt e st e eabe e beeesbeeseesabeenseeesseenseessbeenseeesseenseesnseenseasssesnseenneenns 5-2
Data MaAna@EMENIL .....cc..vieiiiieiiieeiieeetee et e et e e steeesteeestteeestaeeessbeesssreessseeessseeensseesnseesnsseesnseennns 5-3
LIfetime RULES.....ccviiieiieeeee ettt e et e e st e e s e e e sabeeeabeesnaeesnneaenns 5-3
DAtA VICWET ...ttt ettt ettt et e st e ettt e et e e s teeesabaeeessaeessseeesssaeesseeensseessaeesnseaanns 5-6
D) C] (S (TN D - RSO RRPRRI 5-14
D QY L B 25410 SRR 5-15
LICEIISES ..uviieiiiie et e ettt e ettt e e ettt e et e e et e e e ta e e e bt e esaaeeessseeesssaeessseeenssseassaeessseeessseeesseeensaeennseeas 5-19
SEttING UP LICEINSES ...veeutiieiiieiieeiieeiieeie ettt ettt et ettt et e st e e bt esateesbeessaeenbeesaeeenseesnas 5-19
LISHING LICEINSES .oeuvveeiiieeeiiieeiiiie ettt e ettt e st e et e ettt e et e e st eesnaeeesseeensaeesssaeesnsaeennseesnnseens 5-24
AddItIONA]l LICENSES .....veiieiiieiiieciieeciieeeieeeetee et et eeiee e e teeesaaaeesabeeesaseeeaseeessaeesnsaeesnseeas 5-24
TTOUDIESNOOTING ...ttt ettt ettt e e ae e e b e e sseesabeenseeenns 5-24
LLOZ FILES ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e e ab e et e e e ateeabaeerbeenbe e saeensaeeabeenreenns 5-27

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide



Table of Contents

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

AZENT CONIOLIET ..ottt sttt 5-28
Using the Aent ContrOllET ..........ccuiiiiiiiiieiiecie ettt e ve e e s aeesaeenne e 5-28
SCREAUIEA JODS.....eniiieeeee ettt ettt 5-29
Viewing Scheduled JODS .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicc et 5-29
Help
WOTKINg 1N COmMIOTT.......coiiiiiiiiieiee et eee et e et e e e tr e e s beeessbeeessseeesseeesseesnneeenns 6-2
TeChNICAL SUPPOTL ..ottt ettt ettt et 6-3
PRONE SUPPOTT ...ttt ettt sttt et be et sbe bt e e e e enee 6-4
Sales and Product INfOrmation...........co.eeieriiiieriiniiieiteieeescee ettt 6-5
Resource
OVETVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e b e e bt e bt e eab e e bee e et e enbeeenbeenseeeabeenbeaeaseenseesabeenseesseesnseenneeans 7-2
IMIIGEALION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et et eeab e et eeeabeenbaeeaseenseessbeenseeseeenseeseesnsaenseassseenseennsaans 7-3
Add A MiIZation JOD .....cc.ceeiiiiiiiiiiciiecie ettt st e e e staeebeesneeenseenneas 7-3
Remove A Migration JOD.......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieet ettt 7-6
Restore A MiIgration JOD ........ccouieiiiiiiiiiecieeieee ettt ettt e e as 7-7
MIGEate ALl DAta .......ccvieiiiieiieiieeie ettt ettt e e st e ebe et eesseessaeeeseenseeenseenseas 7-8

A XML File Definitions

Pre-Repair XML File Definitions ........cccueeviiiiiiiieiiieieecie ettt ettt st seae e eanees A-2
BoardTeStXIMILEXDPOTIT ....cc.viiiiiiieciieeciiee ettt et e et e e eeeaeeetaeesaaeessseeesssaeennseeesseeas A-3
BOArdXIML.......uiiiciiieeiee ettt et e e e e et e e e aa e e e ba e e enbeeeeabaeenreeeraaeans A-4
STAtIONXIML ...t ettt et ettt ettt e naee A-6
TESEXIML ...ttt ettt ettt e bt e et e b e et e en e et e e st e ese et e enteeneenteeneennean A-6
INAIiCtMENtXIML ....ooiiiiieeee ettt ettt e e e e e e etb e e e tae e eraeeeraaenareaens A-7
ComPONENEXIML ....ooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e ettt et e e et e et e e e eaeeeabeeensaeeenseesnnseeennseeenns A-7

Post-Repair XML File DEfINItIONS ......cccceevuiirieeiiienieeieeiieeieetee et eieesteeveesveereesseeesseessaeenseas A-9
BoardTeStXIMLEXPOTL ......coiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt eene s A-10

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

vi



Table of Contents

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

BOArdXIML......coiiiiiieciee ettt et et e et e e e ab e e e be e e e be e e abaeearaeeaaeas A-12
STAtIONXIML ...ttt ettt A-12
RepaITEVENTXIML.....cciiiieiieeee ettt ettt e et e e st e e et e e nseeenaeeennaeas A-13
] 3, €A SRR PPSRRPPPSR A-15
INAICtMENEXIML ...ttt sttt et b ettt et sa et et naeens A-15
2] o T N 5 ) 1D €AY, USSR A-16
ComponentX XML ......ccciiiiiiiii et e A-16

Glossary

Index

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

vii



_ Introduction

m Overview, 1-2

m Agilent ITF Overview, 1-3

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

1-1



Chapter 1: Introduction: Overview

Overview

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Welcome to the Intelligent Test Framework (ITF)
Administration System!

The ITF Administration System is a browser-based
application used to configure system properties, such as
user access, repair configurations and framework
services, within the Agilent Repair Tool, the Agilent
Quality Tool, and other ITF applications. For more
information on the ITF, see Agilent ITF Overview.

The purpose of the ITF Administration System is to
provide security and control functionality for the
following items:

m Users

m Agilent Repair Tool

m Agilent Quality Tool

m Agilent Intelligent Test Framework

The ITF Administration System Help files allow you to
quickly and easily find information about the ITF
Administration System. Click any topic in the Help
Table of Contents for information on that topic.

NOTE

The ITF Administration System can only be run
from the ITF Server or a Client PC.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

1-2



Chapter 1: Introduction: Agilent ITF Overview

Agilent ITF The ITF Administration System is part of the Agilent Figure 1-1  Agilent Intelligent Test Framework Overview
Overview Intelligent Test Framework and is located on the ITF

Server.

The Agilent Intelligent Test Framework provides a « L‘cgji‘:im"

standards-based, scalable platform for use with
manufacturing test equipment and applications. The ITF
uses a three-tier, web-server architecture that enables
scalability and extensibility.

The architecture is made up of the following tiers:
“ 2. ITF Server

1 Data acquisition — A back-end population service
that gathers raw data, such as log files, .res files, etc.
from Agilent 5SDX, Agilent 3070, Agilent SJ Series
and Agilent SP Series test systems.

2 Intelligent Test Framework (ITF) Server — A
server that collects and maintains test and repair data

Agilent

for use by the Client PC applications. It stores test Repair
Tool

3. Client
) . . L o
results, images and CAD information. It also serves Applications
as a conduit for applications to retrieve information

from the data store.

3 Client applications — Software that allows for data
sharing and communication between Agilent 3070,
5DX, SJ, and SP test systems. Examples include the
Agilent Repair Tool and the Agilent Quality Tool.
The number of client applications connected to the
Intelligent Test Framework is dependent upon the
number of licenses purchased.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 1-3



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

ITF Administration System Menu

m Overview, 2-2
m Help, 2-3
m Logging In and Logging Out, 2-5

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

241



Chapter 2: ITF Administration System Menu: Overview

Overview The ITF Administration System Menu provides access
to the following categories of information:

m Users

m Applications

m Framework

m Help

m Resource

m Logout

Figure 2-1

Agilent ITF Administration System

Users
Applications
Framework
Help
Resource
Logout

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

.7~ Agilent Technologies - Intelligent Test Framework

Intelligent Test Framework

Administration System

.....
......

5"

Agilent Technologies

- Administration System



Chapter 2: ITF Administration System Menu: Help

Help The Help menu option in the ITF Administration System  Printable Help
allows you to search the browser-based online help

system or view software version information. The complete ITF Administration System help file is

available in a printable format on the ITF Server.

To access the Help information: . . . o .
To view a printable version of the ITF Administration

1 Click Help on the main menu. System User Guide:
2 Select one of the following choices: m Click Start > Programs > ITF Software Solutions
m Contents - View online help topics. 3.1 > ITF Test Framework > Printable Help on the
ITF Server.

m About - View software version information. The b
ITFSS 3.1 CD serial number is displayed in the = Orbrowse to
About screen of the Administration System for C:\Agilent\ITFSS3.1\ITF\manuals\

your easy reference. See Figure 2-2. AdminHelp.pdf, where ,
C:\Agilent\ITFSS3.1\ITF is the default ITF

Figure 22 About- ITFSS 3.1 CD Serial install directory.
NOTE
2 You will need Adobe Reader® software to view
@ and print the file.

Intelligent Test Framewaork To install Adobe® Reader:

1 Insert the ITFSS3.1 CD into the CD-ROM drive.

Administration System _
2 Browse to <cd-rom drives:\Acrobat dlrectory on

Version 3.10 the ITFSS3.1 CD.

~%5 Agilent Technologies 3 Double-click AdbeRdr602_distrib_enu.exe.

4 Follow the installation instructions and accept all
Serial Number: ABCD-1234-EFGH-5678-DKL-9012 default settings.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 2-3



Chapter 2: ITF Administration System Menu: Help

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

You can also go to Adobe®’s web site at
http://www.adobe.com and click the Acrobat Reader
icon on the home gage to download and install the latest
version of Adobe™ Reader.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide


http://www.adobe.com

Chapter 2: ITF Administration System Menu: Logging In and Logging Out

Logging In and
Logging Out

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

When the ITF Administration System starts up, the first
screen you see is the Login page. The Login page
prevents unwanted access and allows you to log in to the
ITF Administration System.

To log in to the ITF Administration System:

1 Double-click the ITF Administration System desktop
icon on the ITF Server.

This opens the browser-based ITF Administration
System application login page.

2 Enter your user name and password in the comment
boxes.

3 Click Login to gain access to the system.
Figure 2-3  Administration System - Login screen

2.2 Agilent Technologies - intelligent Test Framework - Administration System

Please Login

User

Fesat |

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Logout

The Logout button allows you to log out of the ITF
Administration System.

To log out:
1 Click Logout on the main menu.
This opens a dialog box asking you to confirm the

logout.

Figure 2-4  Microsoft Internet Explorer dialog box

a4 Zancel

2 Click OK to log out of the application.

NOTE

If the ITF Administration System is closed by
clicking the in the top right corner of
the screen, this closes the browser but does not log
out the user. The “hanging login” terminates after
a preset time (approximately 20 minutes).

To log out users from the ITF Administration System
and other applications, see Force Logout.

2-5



3

In this chapter...

Users

m Overview, 3-2
m User Roles, 3-3
m Setting Up User Accounts, 3-11

m Force Logout, 3-16

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

3-1



Chapter 3: Users: Overview

Overview

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Users menu option in the ITF Administration
System allows you to add and edit user data, as well as
force user logouts.

To manage users:
1 Click Users on the main menu.
2 Select one of the following choices:

m Setting Up User Accounts - Add new users, edit
user data and roles.

m Force Logout - Allows the Administrator to log
out all users who are currently logged in to the
ITF, in case of a maintenance, service, or
emergency shutdown.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

3-2



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

User Roles

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The following subsections describe the user roles
available in the Administration System and the
permissions granted to each role.

Available User Roles

Each user must have at least one assigned role. Each
role allows for a different level of access to the ITF
Administration System and other ITF applications.

The following roles can be assigned to individuals:
m Administrator Role
m Repair Administrator Role

m Repair User Role

Quality Administrator Role
Quality User Role

Table 3-1  User Role Chart

User Role Viewable information in

ITF Administration System Administration System

System All All
Administrator

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Editable Information in ITF

NOTE

The System Administrator role cannot be
assigned. It is a permanent account that has the
unique ability to assign other users the
Administrator role. However, the password can be
changed.

NOTE

To assign user roles, see Add a User.

Permissions

The following table shows page viewing and editing
privileges in the ITF Administration System and
privileges associated with ITF applications for the
various user roles:

See Table 3-1

Privileges Associated with ITF
Applications

None

3-3



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

Table 3-1  User Role Chart

User Role Viewable information in Editable Information in ITF Privileges Associated with ITF

ITF Administration System Administration System Applications

Administrator All o Users Same as Repair Administrator

m Password and Qualitiy Administrator.

m Name

m Create/assign/remove
Repair Administrator,
Qualitiy Administrator,
Repair User, Quality User

* Applications - all
* Framework

* Resource
* Help
Repair » Useraccounts for Repair ¢ Users Log in and use Agilent Repair
Administrator Administrator and Repair s Password Tool:
User * Access Administration menu
« Applications - Repair and m Name tabs
General m Create/assign/remove * Repair boards
* Help Repair User * Change password

* Applications - Repair Only

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 3-4



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

Table 3-1  User Role Chart

User Role Viewable information in Editable Information in ITF Privileges Associated with ITF
ITF Administration System Administration System Applications
Quality ¢ Useraccounts for Quality ¢ Users * Log on and use Agilent
Administrator Administrator and Quality Quality Tool:
U m Password
ser * Create Views
* Applications - Quality and m Name e Edit Views
General m Create/assign/remove * See charts based on operator
* Help Quality User (False:Real by Operator and
« Applications - Quality only False:Total Failed by
Operator)
* Modify Chart Options,
including:
m Set Alarms
m Set placement machine
filter
m Set “opportunities” for
DPMO as pins and/or
components
* Change password
Repair User None None Log on and user Agilent Repair

Tool:
* Repair boards
* Change password

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 3-5



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

Table 3-1  User Role Chart

User Role Viewable information in Editable Information in ITF Privileges Associated with ITF
ITF Administration System Administration System Applications
Quality User None None Log on and user Agilent Quality
Tool:
* Open Views

¢ Drill-down to more charts
» Save chartimages

* Respond to alarms

* View the alarms

* Look at chart history or View
history

* Change password

System Administrator Role The System Administrator has permission to edit the
o ) following information in the ITF Administration

The System Administrator role has the highest-level System:

permissions of any account and is the only role that can

assign or remove Administrator privileges. This role is m Users

automgtically se.t up during .ins.talla‘Fion with ¢ Password

administrator privileges. This is a single, permanent

account with login name “Administrator.” * Name

The System Administrator has permission to view all * Create/assign/remove any role

pages in the ITF Administration System. m Applications - all

m Framework
m Resource

m Help

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 3-6



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The System Administrator cannot log on and use the
Agilent Repair Tool or Agilent Quality Tool.

NOTE

The ability to add or remove roles applies to both
the account you are currently logged in under and
other accounts with lower permission levels.

Administrator Role

The Administrator role has the second-highest level of
permission in the ITF Administration System.
Permissions for this role are set by the System
Administrator. There is no limit on the number of
concurrent users logged in as Administrator.

Administrators can log on and use the Agilent Repair
Tool or Agilent Quality Tool to do the following:
Agilent Repair Tool

m Access Administration menu tabs

m Repair boards

m Change passwords

Agilent Quality Tool
m Create Views
m Edit Views

m See charts based on operator (False:Real by
Operator and False: Total Failed by Operator)

m Change passwords

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

m Modify Chart Options, including:
* Set Alarms
* Set placement machine filter

* Set “opportunities” for DPMO as pins and/or
components

Administrators have permission to view all pages in the
ITF Administration System.

Administrators have permission to edit the following
information in the ITF Administration System:

m Users
* Password
* Name

* Create/assign/remove the following roles —
Repair Administrator, Repair User, Quality
Administrator, Quality User

m Applications - all
m Framework

m Resource

m Help

The ability to add or remove roles applies to both the
account you are currently logged in under and other
accounts with lower permission levels.

37



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Repair Administrator Role

Users assigned to the Repair Administrator role can
access only the Agilent Repair Tool configuration or
administration features of the ITF Administration
System. Permissions for this role are set by the System
Administrator or Administrator role.

There are no restrictions on the number of users with
Repair Administrator permissions. A System
Administrator or an Administrator can assign an
unlimited number of users or none to this role. There is
no limit on the number of concurrent users logged in as
Repair Administrator. A Repair Administrator can add
Repair Users and other Repair Administrators.

Repair Administrators can log on and use the Agilent
Repair Tool to do the following:

m Access Administration menu tabs
m Repair boards
m Change password

Repair Administrators have permission to view the
following pages in the ITF Administration System.

m Users (accounts for):
* Repair Administrator
* Repair User
m Applications - Repair and General

m Help

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Repair Administrators have permission to edit the
following information in the ITF Administration
System.

m Users
e Password
e Name

* Create/assign/remove the following roles —
Repair User

m Applications - Repair only

The ability to add or remove roles applies to the account
you are currently logged in under and other accounts
with lower permission levels.

Repair User Role

Users assigned to the Repair User role have access only
to the Agilent Repair Tool.

Permissions for this role are set by the System
Administrator, Administrator or Repair Administrator.
The maximum number of concurrent users is limited by
your software license.

Repair Users can log on and use the Agilent Repair Tool
to do the following:

m Open and repair boards
m Enter repair action and other related information

m View available x-ray or optical images of
potential defects

m View ICT report tickets

3-8



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

m Change password

Repair Users do not have permission to view or edit
information in the ITF Administration System.

Quality Administrator Role

Users assigned to the Quality Administrator role can
access only the Agilent Quality Tool configuration or
administration features of the ITF Administration
System. Permissions for this role are set by the System
Administrator or Administrator role.

There are no restrictions on the number of users with
Quality Administrator permissions. A System
Administrator or an Administrator can assign an
unlimited number of users or none to this role. There is
no limit on the number of concurrent users logged in as
Quality Administrator. A Quality Administrator can add
Quality Users and other Quality Administrators.

Quality Administrators can log on and use the Agilent
Quality Tool to do the following:

m Create Views
m Edit Views

m See charts based on operator (False:Real by
Operator and False: Total Failed by Operator)

m Modify Chart Options, including:
¢ Set Alarms
* Set placement machine filter

* Set “opportunities” for DPMO as pins and/or
components

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Change password.

Quality Administrators have permission to view the
following pages in the ITF Administration System.

Users (accounts for):

* Quality Administrator

* Quality User

Applications - Quality and General
Help

Quality Administrators have permission to edit
the following information in the ITF
Administration System.

Users
* Password
* Name

* Create/assign/remove the following roles —
Quality User

Applications - Quality only

NOTE

The ability to add or remove roles applies to the
account you are currently logged in under and
other accounts with lower permission levels.

39



Chapter 3: Users: User Roles

Quality User Role

Users assigned to the Quality User role have access only
to the Agilent Quality Tool.

Permissions for this role are set by the System
Administrator, Administrator or Quality Administrator.
The maximum number of concurrent users is limited by
your software license.

Quality Users can log on and use the Agilent Quality
Tool to do the following:

Open Views

Drill-down to more charts

Save chart images

Respond to alarms

View the alarm log

Look at chart history or View history

Change password

NOTE

Quality Users cannot edit or create Views in the
Agilent Quality Tool.

Quality Users do not have permission to view or edit
information in the ITF Administration System.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

3-10



Chapter 3: Users: Setting Up User Accounts

Setting Up User The following subsections provide instructions on Add a User
Accounts adding, editing and removing users. Instructions on

changing user passwords are also provided. Each user must be assigned a login ID, password, and

role in order to use any ITF application, such as the
Agilent Repair Tool or ITF Administration System.

NOTE

Each login ID must be unique.

Once this information has been assigned to a user, their
information is automatically added to the system’s data
store and they can immediately access their assigned
resources.

NOTE

This System Administrator account is set up
automatically during installation. It is a permanent
account that has the unique ability to assign other
users an administrative role.

To add a user:
1 Click Users > Set Up on the main menu.

This opens a data table with the Add User button
located above it.

2 Click Add User.
The Add User dialog box appears.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 311



Chapter 3: Users: Setting Up User Accounts

Figure 3-1  Add User dialog box

Add User

lognD___ | |
[ Frteme | D | oo |

[ Costhame | SN | contm Possvorc | S
Roles Available _ Assigned Roles

Administrator

Repair Administrator

Repair User
Quality Administrator

Quality User

corce

3 Complete the user profile information, including the
ID, first name, last name, and password.

NOTE

The login ID and password fields are
case-sensitive and must contain a character string
between 3 and 15 characters to be valid. Both
numbers and letters are acceptable in the
password. Be sure to follow your company’s
guidelines for assigning passwords.

4 Choose one or more roles to assign the user by
clicking on them in the Roles Available box.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

NOTE

At least one role must be assigned to each new
user or the user cannot be added to the data store.

Click Add > to assign the role(s) to the selected user.

The role is automatically moved to the Assigned
Roles column.

NOTE

To assign all available roles to a user, click Add All
>>,

Click Apply to save the user information.

Changes are applied immediately.

3-12



Chapter 3: Users: Setting Up User Accounts

Edit a User

The Edit User dialog box appears with the user’s
information.

You can edit a user’s login ID, name, password or

4 Edit the user information.

role(s).

To edit user information: NOTE

1 Click Users > Set Up on the main menu. Editable fields vary by role. See Permissions for
This opens a data table. an overview of user roles and their assigned

permissions.

2 Locate the user’s name in the data table.

3 Click the Edit button on the same row as the user’s

name.

Figure 3-2

5 Click Apply.

Changes are applied immediately.

Edit users in the data table

Users
Eemoye | Administrator | System | Admin |Admini5trator
|(ﬂ| ! Femave | |I Fixit |I. |Fi><it |RepairUSer
| E Femove | |I_\/|ew |I. |View |Qua|ityU59r

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 313



Chapter 3: Users: Setting Up User Accounts

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Remove a User

When you remove a user from the ITF Administration
System, they are removed from the data store and no
longer have access to ITF applications.

The System Administrator and Administrators have
permission to remove any user. The Repair

Figure 3-3  Remove User from the data table

Administrator and Quality Administrator can only
remove Repair Users or Quality Users, respectively.

To remove a user:
1 Click Users > Set Up on the main menu.

This opens a data table similar to the one shown in
Figure 3-3.

2 Locate the user’s name in the data table.

Users
| Edit| | Eemove |Administrator |Sy5tem |Admin |Admini5trator
| Edit},  Femove |I_Fi><it |I. |Fi><it |RepairUSer
| ﬂl RemDVE| |I_\/iew |I. |View |Qua|ityU59r

3 Click the Remove button on the same row as the
user’s name.

A dialog box appears, asking you to confirm the
deletion of the user. See Figure 3-4.

4 Click OK to delete the user from the data store.

5 Click Cancel to go back to the previous screen.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Figure 3-4  Delete User Confirmation dialog box

Microzoft Intemet Explorer E

T} e you sure you want 1o delete the user buiiams

3-14



Chapter 3: Users: Setting Up User Accounts

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Change Password

To change a user’s password:

1

Figure 3-5

Click Users > Set Up on the main menu.

This opens a data table similar to the one shown in
Figure 3-5.

Locate the user’s name, for example bwilliams, in
the data table.

Click the Edit button on the same row as the user’s
name.

The Edit User dialog box appears with the user’s
information.

Change Password dialog box

Click the Change button located next to the Password
field.

The Change Password dialog box appears.

Enter the new password in the New Password text
box.

Re-enter the password in the Confirm New Password
text box.

Click Apply.

Changes are applied immediately.

Change Password for bwilliams

Mew
Password
Confirm New
Password

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

315



Chapter 3: Users: Force Logout

Force Logout

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Force Logout feature allows System
Administrators, Administrators, Repair Administrators,
and Quality Administrators to quickly log out users with
lower-level permissions that are connected to the ITF
Server.

For instance, a Repair Administrator can log out a
Repair User.

This is useful during maintenance, service, or
emergency shutdowns.

Figure 3-6  User Management data table

To force user logouts:
1 Click Users > Force Logout from the main menu.

A User Management data table similar to the one
shown in Figure 3-6 appears.

2 Click the Logout button next to the user you want to
log out of the system.

A dialog box appears, asking you to confirm the
disconnection of the user.

3 Click OK.

NOTE

If a user has logged in under multiple sessions,
clicking Logout on one session will log the user
out of all sessions, not just the one selected.

User Management

|| LoginiD Application | Machine

Logout | | Fixit | Fixit AG'LETNJORLEPA'R ITFServer
Logout | | View | View AG'LE%SLUAL'TY ITFServer

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

3-16



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Applications

m Overview, 4-2

Agilent Repair Tool, 4-3

Agilent Quality Tool, 4-19
m General, 4-26

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide



Chapter 4: Applications: Overview

Overview

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Applications menu option in the ITF Administration
System allows users to configure basic services for
applications associated with the Intelligent Test
Framework, such as the Agilent Repair Tool.

Click Applications from the main menu. Select one of
the following choices:

m Repair - Configure status buttons, repair actions,
close board prompts, and function keys for use
with the Agilent Repair Tool.

m Quality - Configure chart options for use with the
Agilent Quality Tool.

m General - Configure defect lists and map test
systems for use across several ITF applications.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

42



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Applications > Repair menu option in the ITF
Administration System allows users to view, customize
or edit the Agilent Repair Tool configuration data for
AXI, AOI SJ, AOI SP, and ICT test system modes.

Administrators can configure the following items:
m Status Buttons
m Show Defect Details

m Disable Status Button When Repair Is
Required

m Close Board
m Repair Actions

m Function Keys

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Status Buttons

The Agilent Repair Tool has the ability to display the
following status buttons:

m Repaired
m Repair Later
m False Call
m Variation OK

Agilent Technologies requires the Repaired and False
Call buttons to appear in the Agilent Repair Tool (ART)
interface. However, the Repair Later and Variation OK
buttons are optional.

NOTE

To add or remove the Repair Later button in the
ART application, see Show Repair Later
Button.

To add or remove the Variation OK button in the
ART application, see Show Variation OK
Button.

43



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Show Repair Later Button

To display the Repair Later button in the Agilent Repair

Tool:
1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Figure 4-1

3 Click Status Buttons.

The Status Buttons dialog box appears.

Select the Repair Later check box in the Show Button
column to display the button in the selected test
system mode (AOI_SJ, AOI SP, AXI, or ICT) of the
Agilent Repair Tool.

To display the Repair Later button in the Agilent Repair Tool

Repainsd F
Fepair Lates =
Falzs Call F
Wanatian Ok =

5 Click Apply.
Changes are applied immediately.

6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI _SJ, AOI SP, AXI, and ICT).

To remove the Repair Later button from the Agilent
Repair Tool interface, click the check box again, and
then click Apply.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

=

F
=
=

4-4



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Show Variation OK Button

To display the Variation OK button in the Agilent Repair
Tool:

1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Status Buttons.
The Status Buttons dialog box appears.

Figure 4-2  To display the Variation OK button

.

Show Button

Repainsd
Fepair Lates
Falzs Call

Wanatian Ok

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Show Defect Detalls Dialog

4 Select the Variation OK check box in the Show Button
column to display the button in the selected test
system mode of the Agilent Repair Tool.

5 Click Apply.
Changes are applied immediately.

6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOIL SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

To remove the Variation OK button from the Agilent
Repair Tool interface, click the checkbox again, and
then click Apply.

Disable Button for Repair
Requirad Defects

4-5



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Show Defect Details

The Agilent Repair Tool can be configured to display
the Defect Details dialog box when various status
buttons are selected. The Defect Details dialog box
allows the user to enter more specific details about
repair actions and defects.

To display the Defect Details dialog box when specific
status buttons are selected:

1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOl_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Status Buttons.

Figure 4-3  Show Defect Details Dialog check boxes

Repainsd

Fepair Lates =
Falzs Call F
Wanatian Ok =

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Show Defect Detalls Dialoy

The Status Buttons dialog box appears.

Select one or more of the check boxes in the Show
Defect Details dialog box column to display the
Defect Details dialog box when the corresponding
status button (i.e., Repaired, False Call, etc.) is
selected.

Click Apply.
Changes are applied immediately.

Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI_SJ, AOI_SP, AXI and ICT).

Disable Button for Repair

Requirad Defects

=
r
r

4-6



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Disable Status Button When Repair Is Required

The ITF Administration System allows you to disable
the Repair Later, False Call and/or Variation OK status
buttons in the Agilent Repair Tool when certain defect
types are being reviewed by repair operators. This helps
ensure that the specified defects are always repaired by
repair operators.

For more information on Repair Required defect
settings, see Edit a Defect.

To disable status buttons when repair is required:

1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Figure 4-4  Disable Button for Repair Required Defects

Repainsd F
Fepair Lates =
Falzs Call F
Wanatian Ok =

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

w

Click Status Buttons.
The Status Buttons dialog box appears.

4 Select one or more of the appropriate check boxes in

the Disable Button for Repair Required Defects
column.

5 Click Apply.

Show Defect Detalls Dialog

Changes are applied immediately.

Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOIL SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

disable Button for Repalr
Requirad Defects

47



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Close Board

The ITF Administration System allows you to set the
Close Board option for the Agilent Repair Tool. When a
user attempts to close a board with active defects, one of
the following options may be set:

m Close board without warning
m Close board with warning
m Do not close board
To set the Close Board option:
1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Figure 4-5  Close Board Options dialog box

3 Click Close Board.

The Close Board Options dialog box appears.
4 Select the desired close board option.
5 Click Apply.

6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI _SJ, AOI_SP, AXI and ICT).

NOTE

This feature applies only to boards with active
defects. An active defect is a defect that needs to
be reviewed by a repair operator and be marked
either Repaired, Repair Later, False Call or
Variation OK in the Agilent Repair Tool.

When attempting to close a board with ACTIVE
defects:

C  Close board without warming
& Close board with warning

Do not close board

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-8



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Repair Actions The following changes can be made to the repair actions

o ‘ ‘ ‘ list in the Defect Details dialog box:
The Defect Details dialog box in the Agilent Repair Tool

is used by repair operators when assigning repair actions m Add a Repair Action
to defects. The list of repair actions in the Defects
Details dialog box can be modified to meet your

organization’s needs. = Remove a Repair Action

m Edit a Repair Action

m Restore a Repair Action

m Reorder the Repair Action List

Figure 4-6  Defect Details dialog box in ART showing the repair action list

Defect Details: ADI_S] (Repaired) x|

Test Name: 1:U11
Part Mumber for 1:U11: TSSOP20-173M-U : SHAPE : mc.1

Se elect Repair Action:

lect Defect:
OLDER BAD

Solder Retouched
Replaced Component
Removed Component
Added Component
Realigned Component
Remounted Component
Reprogrammed Component
Board Rewashed

Eoard Reserialized

Board Scrapped

Mot Repaired
See Chamment

COMPOMNEMT MISSING
SOLDER INSUFFICIENT
COMPOMNENT MISALIGNED
SOLDER EXCESENE

FASTE HEIGHT

COMPOMEMNT MARKING WROMNG
FASTE WOLLUIME

SOLDER ERIDGE

COMPOMENT LEAD BEMT
COMPOMNENT SKEW

BOARD MARK MISSIMG LI

Enter Comment:

QK Cancel Help

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Add a Repair Action

To add a repair action to the Agilent Repair Tool Defect
Details dialog box:

1
2

Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Click Repair Actions.
This opens the Repair Actions data table.
Click Add Repair Action at the top of the data table.

A new row appears as shown in Figure 4-7 at the top
of the data table.

Enter the new repair action in the comment box.
Click Apply.
Changes are applied immediately.

Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI _SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-10



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 4-7

Adding a Repair Action

Fomy

AOQI_SJ Repair Actions

SOLDER RETOUCHED
COMPONENT REFLACED
COMPONENT REMOVED
COMPONENT ADDED
COMPONENT REALIGNED
COMPONENT REMOUNTED
COMPONENT REPROGRAMMED
BOARD REWASHED
BOARD RESERIALIZED
BOARD SCRAPPED

NOT REPAIRED

SEE COMMENT

Solder Retouched
Replaced Component
Removed Component
Added Component
Realigned Compaonent
Remounted Component
Reprogrammed Component
Board Rewashed
Board Reserialized
Board Scrapped

Not Repaired

See Comment

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

411



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Edit a Repair Action

To edit a repair action from the Agilent Repair Tool
Defect Details dialog box:

1 Click the Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Repair Actions.
This opens the Repair Actions data table.

4 Click the Edit button next to the repair action you
want to edit.

A dialog box similar to Figure 4-8 appears allowing
the editing of the display name for the repair action.

5 Click Apply.

The updated repair action will be listed in the Defect
Details dialog box of the Agilent Repair Tool user
interface.

6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI SJ, AOIL SP, AXI and ICT).

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-12



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 4-8

Editing a Repair Action

m Repair Action Display As

AOI_SJ Repair Actions

SOLDER RETOUCHED
COMPONENT REPLACED
COMPONENT REMOVED
COMPONENT ADDED
COMPONENT REALIGNED
COMPONENT REMOUNTED
COMPONENT REPROGRAMMED
BOARD REWASHED
BOARD RESERIALIZED
BOARD SCRAPPED

MOT REPAIRED

SEE COMMENT

fSoier Retouched
Replaced Component
Remaoved Component
Added Component
Realigned Component
Remounted Component
Reprogrammed Component
Board Rewashed

Board Reserialized

Board Scrapped

Mot Repaired

See Comment

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-13



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Remove a Repair Action

To remove a repair action from the Agilent Repair Tool
Defect Details dialog box:

1
2

Click the Applications > Repair on the main menu.

Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Click Repair Actions.
This opens the Repair Actions data table.

Click the Remove button next to the repair action you
want to remove.

A dialog box appears as shown in Figure 4-9 asking
you to confirm the deletion of the repair action.

Click OK.

Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

NOTE

You can hide the removed repair action from view
by clicking Hide Removed ltems at the top of the
table. The removed item remains in the list, but it
is hidden from view.

To restore the repair action, see Restore a Repair
Action.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Figure 4-9  Confirming the removal of a repair action

Microsoft Internet Explorer

\_?r/ Are you sure you want to remove Solder Retouched?

OK

| [ Cancel

4-14



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Restore a Repair Action

To restore a repair action in the Agilent Repair Tool
Defect Details dialog box:

1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Click Repair Actions.

The Repair Actions data table appears as shown in
Figure 4-10. If removed repair actions are not
currently listed in the table, click the Show Removed
Items button at the top of the table. Removed repair
actions are displayed in grayed-out rows and appear
at the top of the table.

Figure 4-10 Removed repair actions displayed in grayed out rows on top

AOI_SJ Repair Actions

[ Edit Order | [ Add Repair Action

Hide Removed tems |

m Repair Action Display As

SOLDER RETOUCHED
COMPONENT REPLACED
COMPONENT REMOVED
COMPONENT ADDED
COMPOMNENT REALIGNED
COMPONENT REMOUNTED

COMPONENT REPROGRAMMED

BOARD REWASHED
BOARD RESERIALIZED
BOARD SCRAPPED
NOT REPAIRED

SEE COMMENT

4 Click the Restore button for any repair actions you
want to restore to the Defect Details dialog box.
Changes are applied immediately.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Solder Retouched
Replaced Compaonent
Removed Component
Added Component
Realigned Component
Remounted Component
Reprogrammed Compaonent
Board Rewashed
Board Resenalized
Board Scrapped

Mot Repaired

See Comment

5 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode

(AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

4-15



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Reorder the Repair Action List

To edit the order of the repair actions listed in the
Agilent Repair Tool Defect Details dialog box:

1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Repair Actions.

Figure 4-11

Edit Display Order
AOI_SJ Repair Actions

Apply | | Cancel

|Solder Retouched

Replaced Component
Removed Component
Added Component
Realigned Companent
Remounted Component

Agilent Repair Tool Defect Details dialog box

Reprogrammed Componen
This opens the Repair Actions data table. gcgr:ggewashled ) e 4
. . Board Scrapped
4 Click the Edit Order button located above the table. Not Repairad

See Comment ; I

This displays the Edit Display Order sort box.

5 Select the repair action that you wish to move by
clicking it with your cursor.

6 Click the arrow next to the table to move the
highlighted selection to a different location.

To move the selection up, click the 4 arrow.
To move the selection down, click the § arrow.

7 Continue clicking the arrows until the repair action is
in the desired location.

8 Repeat the above steps for any other repair actions
you wish to reorder.

9 Click Apply.
Changes are applied immediately

10 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI _SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-16



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

Function Keys Map Function Keys

The Agilent Repair Tool is pre-programmed with the To map the function keys (F2, F4, etc.) to a particular

following function key shortcuts for frequent repair repair task:

tasks.‘ You can change the mappiqg o‘f many of these 1 Click Applications > Repair on the main menu.

function keys to meet your organization’s needs. To ' '

re-map a function key, see Map Function Keys. 2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

m F1 - Help > On Screen
3 Click Function Keys.
m F2 - File > Print Repair Report
This opens the Function Keys data table. See Figure

m F3 - Board > Clear Highlights 4-12.

m F4 - Defect > Next 4 Click the Edit button next to the function key you

m F5 - Defect > Undo Repair Action want to edit.

m F6 — Defect > Repaired This opens a dropdown menu in the Mapped To
column.

m F7 - Defect > Repair Later
m F8 — Defect > False Call
m F9 — Board > Rotate

5 Select the desired function from the list.
6 Click Apply.

Changes are applied immediately.
m F10 - File menu g pp y

‘ 7 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
m F11 - User > Login/Logout (AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

m F12 —File > Exit

NOTE

Function keys F1 and F10 may not be
reprogrammed.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-17



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Repair Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 412  Function Keys data table

: Key

F1 Help-=0n Screen
ﬂl FZ File-=Print Repair Report
Edit] F3 Board->Clear Highlights
ﬂl F4 Defect-=Mext

Figure 4-13  Editting the Function keys data table

. Key

F1 Help-=0n Screen
Edit| F2 File-=Frint Repair Report
Apply |
F3 Board-»Clear Highlights -
Cancel | I e %
: Board->Follow Trace
ﬂl F4 Board-»Find Camponent
i Board-»Find MNet
Edlt| F5 Board->Find Short
Board->Find MNext
Editl F& Board-»Find Previous e
Board->Scrap
Editl E7 Image->Zoom In
Image-*Zoom Out
: | -»5 hd
‘ Edltl Fa L R ot

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-18



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

Agilent Quality Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Applications > Quality menu option in the ITF
Administration System allows users to view, customize
or edit Agilent Quality Tool configuration data for AXI
and AOI SJ, AOI SP test system modes.

Views

In particular, the Agilent Quality Tool requires users to
create specific “Views” from which to look at or access
their board data. The ITF Administration System helps
you configure these “Views” for the following items:

m Single Board Types
m Multiple Board Types

Table 41  Charts Available for Display in AQT

Chart Descriptions

As part of a user's defined “Views,” the Agilent Quality
Tool displays test and repair data in the form of trend or
bar (Pareto) charts. The charts are selected using the ITF
Administration System. The following table describes
the various charts available for display in the Agilent
Quality Tool.

Agilent Quality Tool Tab Name |Charts Available for Display

Pre-Repair Quality First Pass Yield

DPMO

(Defects per Million
Opportunities)

Test Calls

(single board type only)

Failed Components

(single board type only)

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Percentage of board that passed test or
inspecton

Total number of failed pins, failed
components, or both per million pins,
components, or both tested.

Number of failures listed by test call.

Number of failed components, listed by
reference designator.

4-19



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Charts Available for Display in AQT

Agilent Quality Tool Tab Name |Charts Available for Display

Failed Components by
Feeder

(single board type only)

Boards tested

First Pass Yield

DPMO

(Defects per Million
Opportunities)

Defects

(single board type only)

Defective Components

(single board type only)

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Description

Number of failed components placed by a
particular placement machine and feeder.

Number of boards tested on the specified
test stations(s).

Percentage of boards that contain no real
defects.

Calculations includes boards that passed
test of inspection and boards that have
been completely reviewed with the Agilent
Repair Tool.

Total number of defective pins, defective
compoments, or both per million pins,
components, or both tested.

Number of defects, listed by defect name.
Calculations includes board that have been
completely reviewed with the Agilent Repair
Tool.

Number of defective components, listed by
reference designator..

4-20



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

Table 4-1

Agilent Quality Tool Tab Name

Charts Available for Display in AQT

Charts Available for Display

Description

Throughput

False Call

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Defective Components by

Feeder

(single board type only)
Board Repaired
Boards Tested

Boards Repaired

First Pass Yield
(Pre-Repair)

Boards Tested but Not
Reviewed

False PPM

(Parts Per Million)

False:Real

False:Total Failed

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Number of defective components placed by
a particular placement machine and feeder.

Number of boards repaired using the
Agilent Repart Tool.

Number of boards tested on the specified
test station(s).

Number of boards repaired with the Agilent
Repair Tool.

Percentage of boards that passed test or
inspection.

Number of boards that failed test and have
nott been completely reviewed with the
Agilent Repair Tool.

Number of false-called pins, false-called
components, or both per million pins,
components, or both tested.

Ratio of false-called components (or
false-called pins) to defective components.

Ratio of false-called components (or
false-called pins) to failed components (or

pins).

4-21



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table 4-1  Charts Available for Display in AQT

Agilent Quality Tool Tab Name |Charts Available for Display

Average False Calls

False Called Components

(single board type only)
False Called Components
by Alogrithm

(single board type only)
False Called Components
by Package Type

(single board type only)

Description

Average number of false-called
components (or false-called pins) per board
tested.

Number of false-called components,
grouped by reference designator.

Number of false-called components,
grouped by alogrithm.

Number of false-called components,
grouped by package type.

Single Board Types You can select up to four different charts for each tab.

The Agilent Quality Tool can display test and repair To configure charts for a single board type:

information in the form of trend and bar (Pareto) charts

for single board types. 1

Charts are displayed under the following tabs in the 2
Agilent Quality Tool interface:

m Pre-Repair Quality

m Post-Repair Quality

m Throughput

m False Call

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Click Applications > Quality on the main menu.

Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Click View Types, and then Single Board Type.
The Single Board Type Charts dialog box appears.

4-22



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

Figure 4-14 AOI_SJ Single Board Type Charts

T r '-.
[ a || B A B

|r.'|||} e

AOIl_SJ Single Board Type Charts

DPMO
Test Calls
Failed Components

- First Pass Yield (Post-Repair)
DPMO

Defects

Defective Components

Boards Tested

Boards Repaired

Boards Completed

Boards Tested but Not Reviewed

False - Total Failed

False : Real

. False Called Components

False Called Components by Algorithm

Pre-Repair
Quality

m
&

t

Post-Repair
Quality

m
=3

J

,_
m
e

Throughput

False Call

oo rooronor 0P

At the top of the dialog box are four different chart 5 Under the Displayed Charts column, click the
layouts. The layouts show how the charts will be drop-down menu for “A.”

displayed in the Agilent Quality Tool interface
depending on whether 1, 2, 3 or 4 charts are selected.
For instance, if only one chart is selected (i.e., A), it
will be displayed by itself in the center of the user
interface. 6 Select the chart you want displayed in the “A” layout
position by clicking it.

This displays a list of available charts. See Chart
Descriptions for more information on the types of
charts available.

4 To select the charts for the Pre-Repair Quality tab,
click the Edit button in the Pre-Repair Quality row. 7 If you would like additional charts displayed under
the Pre-Repair Quality tab, click the B, C and D
drop-down menus, respectively, and select the
various charts.

8 Click Apply when finished.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-23



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

9 Repeat the above steps for the Post-Repair Quality,
Throughput, and False Call tabs.

NOTE

When changing chart options, the new layout only
applies to new Views and not saved Views.

Multiple Board Types

The Agilent Quality Tool can display test and repair
information in the form of trend charts for multiple
board types.

Charts are displayed under the following tabs in the
Agilent Quality Tool interface:

Figure 415 AOI_SJ Multiple Board Type Charts

A B A

¢ || b

| B
| NEN— i S
S

Pre-Repair Quality

Post-Repair Quality

Throughput
m False Call
You can select up to four different charts for each tab.
To configure charts for multiple board types:
1 Click Applications > Quality on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click View Types, then Multiple Board Type.
The Multiple Board Type Charts dialog box appears.

[ 4 . ; .
| A B A
| | L
|

AOI_SJ Multiple Board Type Charts

First Pass Yield (Pre-Repair)

Ean Pre-Repair  |s: pPMO
1y Boards Tested
o Past-Repair : EIE’S?:'IPOESS Yield (Fost-Repair)
Cuality

Boards Repaired

Boards Repaired

l—IEd“ Throughput . Boards Completed

Boards Tested but Not Reviewed

False PPM

A
B
18
A
B
»
A- Boards Tested
B
C
D
A
B: False : Total Failed

Edit False Call

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-24



Chapter 4: Applications: Agilent Quality Tool

At the top of the dialog box are four different chart
layouts. The layouts show how the charts will be
displayed in the Agilent Quality Tool interface
depending upon whether 1, 2, 3 or 4 charts are
selected. For instance, if only one chart is selected
(i.e., A), it will be displayed by itself in the center of
the user interface.

4 To select the charts for the Pre-Repair Quality tab,
click the Edit button in the Pre-Repair Quality row.

5 Under the Displayed Charts column, click the
drop-down menu for “A.” This displays a list of
available charts. See Chart Descriptions for
information on the types of charts available.

6 Select the chart you want displayed in the “A” layout
position by clicking it.

7 If you would like additional charts displayed under
the Pre-Repair Quality tab, click the B, C and D
drop-down menus, respectively, and select the
various charts.

8 Click Apply when finished.

9 Repeat the above steps for the Post-Repair Quality,
Throughput, and False Call tabs.

NOTE

When changing chart options, the new layout only
applies to new Views and not saved Views.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-25



Chapter 4: Applications: General

General The Applications > General menu option allows you to
configure features or services that apply to all ITF
applications, such as the Agilent Repair Tool and
Agilent Quality Tool.

You can configure the following features:
m Defect List
m Test Stations Display List

Defect List

The ITF Administration System helps you create and

modify a standard list of defect types for use with both
the Agilent Repair Tool and Agilent Quality Tool. This
list can be modified to meet your organization’s needs.

The following changes can be made to the defect list:
m Add a Defect
m Edit a Defect
m Remove a Defect
m Restore a Defect
m Reorder the Defect List
m Assign Specific Repair Actions to a Defect

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-26



Chapter 4: Applications: General

Figure 416  Defect Details dialog box in ART showing defect list

Defect Details: ADI_S] {Repaired) x|

Test Mame: 1:U11

Fart Mumber fort7U1 1 TSSOPZ0-173M-U : SHAPE : mc.1

Select Defect: Select Repair Action:
I

T R - | =oicer Retouched I
COMPOMEMNT MISSIMNG Replaced Companent
SOLDER IMNSUFFICIENT Removed Companent
COMPOMEMNT MISALIGHED Added Caompanent
SOLDER EXCESEMNE Realigned Component
PASTE HEIGHT Remounted Companent
COMPOMEMNT MARKING WRONG Reprogramimed Componeant
PASTE WOLUWME s Eoard Rewashed
SOLDER BRIDGE Eoard Reserialized
COMPOMERNT LEAD BENT Board Scrapped

OMPONEMNT SKEYY Mot Repaired o

h Sep Camment it

Ok Cancel Help

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-27



Chapter 4: Applications: General

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Add a Defect 3 Click Defects.
To add a new defect type to the defect list: This brings up the Defect List data table.
1 Click Applications > General on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Figure 4-17 Defect List data table

Editider |  AddDetect | Hede Fomowed bems |

Al Repair

—! Q DOPEN OPEN
__RepoirAciors |

4 Click the Add Defect button at the top of the data
table.

This opens an editable dialog box at the top of the
data table.

Figure 4-18 Adding a defect

Defect Names Dizplayed As A Classification | Repair Reguired

- | |l [orer 3] [ra =]
—JQI OFEM

OPEN Fit Fin

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-28



Chapter 4: Applications: General

5 Enter the new defect name in the Defect Name text 9 Click Apply.

box. Changes are applied immediately.

6 Enter the defect name as you would like it displayed

in ITF applications in the Displayed As text box. 10 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode

(AOL SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).
7 Select the Classification from the drop-down menu.

Options include: Component, Pin, and Other. Edit a Defect

“Component” represents component-level defects,

“Pin” represents pin-level defects, and “Other” is for To edita defect type in the defect list:

all other classification levels. 1 Click Applications > General on the main menu.
8 Select whether a repair action is always required for 2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,

this defect type. For instance, you may always want a AOL_SP, AXl or ICT.

SHORT repaired, 3 Click Defects.
NOTE This brings up the Defect List data table.
If you select “Yes” for the Repair Required 4 Click the Edit button next to the defect you want to
column, please see Disable Status Button When edit. You can edit the Displayed As, Classification,
Repair Is Required for more information on and Repair Required comment boxes.
configuring the Agilent Repair Tool for required
repairs.

Figure 4-19 Defect List data table

EdiOmder | AddDwled |  Hide Removediems |

Al Repair
P Mo

H M JPEM OPEM
Fopair Ackons i

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-29



Chapter 4: Applications: General

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Displayed As: Enter the defect name as you would like it
displayed in ITF applications in the Displayed As
comment box.

Classification: Options include: Component, Pin, and
Other. “Component” represents component-level
defects, “Pin” represents pin-level defects, and “Other”
is for all other classification levels.

Repair Required: Select whether a repair action is always
required for this defect type. For instance, you may
always want a SHORT repaired.

Figure 4-20 Defect List data table editable dialog box

NOTE

If you select “Yes” for the Repair Required
column, please see the section, Disable Status
Button When Repair Is Required, for more
information on configuring the Agilent Repair
Tool for required repairs.

mw Displayed As A0 Classification | Repair Reguired -

[FEH

5 After you have made the desired changes, click
Apply.
Changes are applied immediately.

6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI_SJ, AOI_SP, AXI and ICT).

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

!Hlj "l'l

[P .
I

4-30



Chapter 4: Applications: General

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Remove a Defect 3 Click Defects.
To remove a defect type from the defect list: This brings up the Defect List data table.
1 Click Applications > General on the main menu.
2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Figure 4-21 Defect List data table

EdtOwder |  AddDoect | Show Removed bems |
m Dizplayed Az A0 Classification | Repair Reguired
_I_lE SHORT SHORT Fin

4 Click the Remove button next to the defect you want 6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
to remove. (AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

This opens a dialog box, asking you to confirm the

deletion of the defect. NOTE

You can hide the removed repair action from view
by clicking Hide Removed Items at the top of the
table. The removed item remains in the list, but it
is hidden from view.

5 Click OK to remove the defect from the table.
Figure 4-22  Confirm the removal of the defect

Microsoft Internet Explorer | To restore a defect to the Defects data table, see

Restore a Defect.
@ Are pou sune you wank bo remove OPERY

ok I Cancel |

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-31



Chapter 4: Applications: General

Restore a Defect 4 Click the Restore button for any items you want to

To restore a defect type to the defect list: restore to the Defect List data table.

1 Click Applications > General on the main menu. Changes are applied immediately.

5 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ, (AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.
3 Click Defects.

This brings up the Defect List data table. If removed
defects are not currently listed in the table, click the
Show Removed Items button at the top of the table.
Removed defects are displayed in grayed-out rows
and appear at the top of the table.

Figure 4-23 Defect List data table

EdtOmder |  AddDelect |  HdeRemovedherms |

m Defect Mame Displayed As | AOI Classification
. Fagtans | PEMN DPEMN i .Hn

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-32



Chapter 4: Applications: General

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Reorder the Defect List

To edit the order of defects listed in the Agilent Repair

Tool’s Defect Details dialog box:
1 Click Applications > General on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Defects.
This opens the Defect List data table.

4 Click the Edit Order button located above the table.

This displays the Edit Display Order sort box.

Figure 4-24 Defect List data table

_Apely | _Concel |

OFEN

SHORT

SOLDER BAD
SOLDER BALL
SOLDER BRIDGE
SOLDER EXCESSIVE
SOLDER INSUFFICIENT

SOLDER MIESING _ﬂ
SOLDER WOID

SOLDER COLD

SOLDER FOORWETTING
COMPOMENT LEAD BENT

COMPOMENT LEAD LFTED £
COMFOMENT LEAD MISALIGHED

COMPOMENT MEEALIGHED

COMPOMENT LEAD MISSING

COMPOMENT MEZEING

DEFECTIWE JOINT

COMPOMENT TOMBESTONED

COMPOMENT POLARITY REVERSED =l

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Select the defect that you wish to move by clicking it
with your cursor.

Click the arrow next to the table to move the
highlighted selection to a different location.

To move the selection up, click the 4 arrow.
To move the selection down, click the § arrow.

Continue clicking the arrows until the defect is in the
desired location.

Repeat the above steps for any other defects you wish
to reorder.

Click Apply.

Changes are applied immediately.

10 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode

(AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

4-33



Chapter 4: Applications: General

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Assign Specific Repair Actions to a Defect 3 Click Defects.

To assign specific repair actions to defects in the Agilent This opens the Defect List data table.

Repair Tool’s Defect Details dialog box: 4 Locate the defect in the table.

1 Click Applications > General on the main menu. 5 Click the Repair Actions button located on the same

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ, row as the defect.

AOI_SP, AXI or ICT. This opens the Edit Repair Actions table.

Figure 4-25 Assign Specify Repair Actions to a Defect

Editider |  AddDetect | Hede Fomowed bems |

Al Repair

—I Q DOPEN OPEN
__RepoirAciors |

Figure 4-26  Assigned Repair Actions table

Repair Actions Available ] Assigned Repair Actions

SOLDER RETOUCHED
COMPOMENT REFLACED
COMPOMENT REMOVED
COMPOMENT ADDED
COMPOMNENT REALIGNED
COMPOMNENT REMOUMTED

COMPOMENT REPROGRAMMED
BOARD REWASHED

BOARD RESERIAUEED

SAFD) DUHAFFEL

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-34



Chapter 4: Applications: General

6 To assign a repair action, select it from the Repair
Actions Available column, then click Add >. To
unassign a repair action, select it from the Assigned
Repair Actions column, then click < Remove.

7 Click Apply.
Edits will be applied immediately.

Test Stations Display List

The Test Station Display List allows the Administrator
to specify mappings between internally generated tester
names and user-readable names. For instance, the
Agilent SJ Series typically identifies itself by a serial
number. This feature allows you to assign it a more
meaningful name, such as “Line 6 SJ,” that will be
displayed within ITF applications.

In ITF 3.1, it is now possible to add, edit and remove
test stations. The following sections provide detailed
instructions for doing so.

m Add a Test Station
m Edit a Test Station

m Remove a Test Station

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-35



Chapter 4: Applications: General

Add a Test Station 5 Enter the new hostname in the Station’s Host Name
comment box, and enter a descriptive name in the

To add a test station to the Display List: Station’s Display Name comment box, and then click

1 Click Applications > General on the main menu. Apply.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ, Changes are applied immediately.
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Test Stations. NOTE

The Station’s Host Name must be unique across
all the test stages where as the Station’s Display
Name must be unique for the current test stage

This displays the Test Station Display List. Each tester
currently connected to the Agilent Intelligent Test
Framework is included in the list.

4 Click Add Test Station button on top of the data table.

' _ 6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
This opens an editable dialog box at the top of the (AOI SJ, AOI SP, AXI and ICT).

data table. See Figure 4-27.

Figure 4-27 Add a Test Station

AOI_SJ Test Station Display List

I I N —
SJ100 sJ10g
SJ1 SJ1
SJ3 SJ3
S5 S5
SJ4 SJ4
SJ9 SJ9

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-36



Chapter 4: Applications: General

Edit a Test Station 4 Click Edit for the selected test station.
To edit a test station to the Display List: This opens an editable dialog box on the data table.
1 Click Applications > General on the main menu. 5 Edit the new name in the Station’s Display Name

. . ) comment box, and edit the descriptive name in the
2 ggfkst;lel&ﬁ%ﬂg}ate test system mode: AOI_SJ, Station’s Display Name comment box. Click Apply.

3 Click Test Stations. Changes are applied immediately.

6 Repeat the above steps for each test system mode

This displays the Test Station Display List. Each tester (AOI SJ, AOI_SP, AXI and ICT).

currently connected to the Agilent Intelligent Test
Framework is included in the list.

Figure 4-28 Edit a Test Station

AOI_SJ Test Station Display List

| acion [ swmtonsHostName | sttion'sDisplayName |
| SN S

SJ3 SJ3

SJ5 SJ5

SJ4 SJ4

SJ9 SJ9

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 4-37



Chapter 4: Applications: General

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Remove a Test Station 4
To remove a test station from the Display List:
1 Click Applications > General on the main menu.

2 Click the appropriate test system mode: AOI_SJ,
AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

3 Click Test Stations.

This displays the Test Station Display List. Each tester 5
currently connected to the Agilent Intelligent Test
Framework is included in the list.

Figure 4-29 Remove a Test Station

Click Remove for the selected test station.

This removes the selected test station from the data

table.

Only test stations without test results can be removed

from the Display List. If there is data results

associated with the test station, the Remove button

would be disabled.

Repeat the above steps for each test system mode
(AOI SJ, AOI _SP, AXI and ICT).

AOI_SJ Test Station Display List

e | Saoratostme | Sotors Dooyhame
S S
SJ3 SJ3
SJ5 SJ5
SJ4 SJ4
[¥ou can onl\-'. remove station without test resultssl i =
Edit| | Remove S5J100 SJ100

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

4-38



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Framework

m Overview, 5-2

m Data Management, 5-3
m Licenses, 5-19

m Log Files, 5-27

m Agent Controller, 5-28
m Scheduled Jobs, 5-29

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

541



Chapter 5: Framework: Overview

Overview

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Framework menu option in the ITF Administration
System allows users to configure basic services for the
Agilent Intelligent Test Framework.

Click Framework from the main menu. Select one of the
following choices:

m Data Management
m Licenses

m Log Files

m Agent Controller
m Scheduled Jobs

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

5-2



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Data Management System Administrators can configure the Data Lifetime Rules
Management utility to ensure there is adequate space on
the disk drive to perform Agilent Repair Tool and
Agilent Quality Tool functions. The Data Viewer and
XML Export allow you to view test and repair data. The following rules apply:

Lifetime Rules define when and what type of data are
deleted on the ITF Server.

To access the Data Management utility: 1 All images that are older than the specified number

1 Click Framework > Data Management. of days will be deleted. (. jpg only)

2 All board test results and associated images that are
older than the specified number of days will be

m Lifetime Rules - Defines when data can be deleted. (.4pg and test data)
deleted from the data store.

2 Select one of the following choices:

To run Lifetime Rules:
m Data Viewer - Displays test and repair data for
selected boards. Allows you to delete data for
individual board tests.

1 Click Framework > Data Management on the main
menu.

2 Click Lifetime Rules. You can modify the following

m Delete Data - Specifies a specific date for .
rules and settings:

deleting data from the data store.

m XML Export - Saves data configuration files in = Minimum time to retain images.
XML format. m Minimum time to retain board test results.
m Frequency to run Lifetime Rules.

3 Enter values for each rule in the Value column. The
default settings are:

m Minimum time to retain images = 30 days

m Minimum time to retain board test results = 30
days

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-3



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 5-1  Lifetime Rules data table

Lifetime Rules

I T

Minimum time to retain images Days
Minimum time to retain board test results Days
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
Never 9| | [Never ]

[ Apply and Run ] [Apply] [Cancel ]

Click here to view information of scheduled jobs.

4 Seclect when you would like to run the Lifetime
Rules. For each day of the week, click the drop-down
arrow for time options. The default setting is for
midnight (00:00) each night. If you do not want to
run Lifetime Rules on a particular day, select Never.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

54



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Figure 5-2  Frequency to run Lifetime Rules dialog box

Frequency to run Lifetime Rules

| Sunday | Monday | Tuesday | VWednesday | Thursday | Friday | Saturday
[onoo =] | [Never=] | [oooo =] | [osoo =] | foooo =] | foooo =] | [oooo -]

Mewer -

no:00
01-00 Apply and Bun | Applyl Cancel |
02:00

04:00
05:00
0&:00
07:00
ng:00
nso00 -

NOTE

Be sure to set the Lifetime Rules to run at least
one time during the week. You may want to set the
Lifetime Rules to run at off-peak hours. This will
limit its impact on the ITF Server's performance.

5 Click Apply and Run to save the changes and run the
Lifetime Rules.

The Lifetime Rules are queued as jobs which will run
at a preset time. See Scheduled Jobs for more
information.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Data Viewer To view test and repair data for a board or panel:

1 Click Framework > Data Management on the main
menu.

2 Click Data Viewer.

The Data Viewer displays test and repair information for
selected boards or panels.

A screen similar to Figure 5-3 appears.

Figure 5-3  Data Viewer

Data Viewer

To view test and repair data for a particular board, please enter the board serial number.

Board © Panel ®
ACIS) © AQISP © AXl @ ICT ©
| Browse...
3 Select Board or Panel. 5 Enter the serial number of your board or panel, and

then click Apply. The board details appears as shown
NOTE in Figure 5-7
Select Board if you want to view only the If there are at least two boards with same serial
individual board information. Select Panel if you number or the same board is tested under different
want to view panel with multiple information . test programs, a list would appear as shown in Figure

5-4. Select the desired board.

4 Select AOI_SJ, AOI_SP, AXl or ICT.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-6



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 5-4  Data Viewer Same Serial Browse dialog box

Data Viewer
Select Panel to open [ BoardType, Assembly Revision, Board Revision ]
1234 TETRA_T, 10678217

123463_03, TETRA_T, 1098096171230
1234 TETRA_T, 10678217

123463_05, TETRA_T, 1067821798000

Alternatively, you can click Browse for a list of
available board or panel types and their associated
serial numbers. Select the board type required as
shown in Figure 5-5.

6 The last 200 board or panel serial numbers that
matches the selected board type will appear as shown
in Figure 5-6.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

5-7



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 5-5  Selecting Board Type

3 Serfal Browse - - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Cancel i

Select Board Type

Starlight_ART1

UCB050_ T

Starlight_ARTdemo
fli RT.

UCE050_Top

i T1 -t

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 5-6  Data Viewer -Browsing with the Browse button

=¥ Serial Browse - - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Board Type: StarlightMixedMode
Select Serial Number, [Last 200 displayed]

7 Select the desired board or panel and it would be
displayed.

A screen similar to Figure 5-7 appears.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

5-9



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 5-7

Test Data for AOI_SJ

Board Serial Number: 8X\V000C
Board Type: Starlight_ART1

re

oy

4 4 4 ¢t 4 ¢ ¢t N e

1500 0 EEEE0EE
4

4 4 4 ¢

SOLDER BAD

SOLDER BRIDGE

COMPONENT
POLARITY REVERSED

SOLDER BAD
COMPONENT MISSING

COMPONENT MISSING

SOLDER BRIDGE
SOLDER BAD

SOLDER BRIDGE
SOLDER BRIDGE
SOLDER BAD

COMPONENT SKEW
COMPONENT
POLARITY REVERSED

COMPONENT
MISALIGNED
SOLDER BAD

COMPONENT
POLARITY REVERSED

SOLDER BRIDGE
SOLDER BRIDGE
SO NFR BRINGF

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

1Tun
1RP2
1:C43
1:ug
1.C36
1:RP1
117
1u17
1:U15
1:u8
1.C37
2:C43

29

2.C44
2RP4
2RP1
2017

Test Stage: AOQI_SJ
Test Station: 116073_25

Action |RePaif Tester Defect Indicted Components Operator Defect Repair Action : Repaired Components Repalr
Status Comment peratol

COMPONENT
MISALIGNED

SOLDER BALL

COMPONENT
POLARITY REVERSED

Test Date/Time:
2/21/02 2:46:31 PM

COMPONENT
REALIGNED

SOLDER RETOUCHED

No Repair Action

Ken

Ken

5-10



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Figure 5-8  Individual Component Test Data for AOI_SJ

Board Serial Number: 8XV000C

Test Stage: AOI_SJ Test Date/Time:
Board Type: Starlight_ART1 Test Station: 116073_25 2121102 2:46:31 PM
COMPONENT COMPONENT
SOLDER BAD Ut MISALIGNED REALIGNED

8 Mame: E_1-u11
i Status: Repaired
Orientation: 270.0 Units: 270.0

8 Click View displays the details of each individual
defect.

To view a close-up image of the component, click the
thumbnail image.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-11



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Figure 5-9

Board Serial Number: GOLD
Board Type: 520-0093-002

Repair TestStep Tester Defect Indicted Components Operator Defect Repair Action : Repaired Repalr
Status Comment Components perator|

-4

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 ¢

Sample Data for ICT

u3d

u3?

us7

u14

uss

uz24
u58
u3g
y2
¥3
u36

ui2

TestRun : _. TesterID = hpfac3 Test Date/Time = July 25, 2001 10:.08:07 AM SGT Image Id = 1 v

MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

DIGITAL TEST FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

Test Stage: ICT
Test Station: hpfac3

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

DIGITAL TEST

FAILED : uS7 Pins : 21
Mets : COMM1_RXD

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

DIGITAL TEST

DIGITAL TEST FAILED | FAILED : u58 Pins : 21

Nets : PD11
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED
MEASUREMENT
FAILED

MEASUREMENT
FAILED

Test DateiTime:
7/25/01 10:08:07 AM

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

5-12



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Figure 5-10 Sample Test Data for AXI

TestRun : Tester ID) = AGILENT-DAHB4BS Test Date/Time = March 7. 2002 11.11:50 AM SGT g

Board Serial Number: same Test Stage: AXI Test Datel/Time:
Board Type: SLEDGEHAMER_RM Test Station: AGILENT-0AH84B9 317102 11:11:50 AM
EEL - Repair Action : - Repair
¥  |SOLDER INSUFFICIENT C64.2
- COMPONENT MISSING
¥ SOLDER INSUFFICIENT C1281
¥ | COMPONENT MISSING C128.2
¥  SOLDER INSUFFICIENT Cos.2
¥  |SOLDER INSUFFICIENT C284.2
- COMPONENT MISSING
¥ 'SOLDER INSUFFICIENT €281
¥ | COMPONENT MISSING C258.2
¥ |SOLDER INSUFFICIENT C2741
¥  |SOLDER INSUFFICIENT C2742
- COMPONENT MISSING
Y | SOLDERINSUFFIGIENT C257.1
¥ | COMPONENT MISSING C2572
hd OPEN FL13_SPLITB.1
b4 OPEN FL15_SPLITA 2
b4 OPEN FL17_SPLITAZ
Y OPEN FL19_SPLITA.2
Y OPEN FL21_SPLITB.A

The Repair Status column includes information from the
Agilent Repair Tool about the status of the board.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

513



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Figure 5-11  Icon Reference list Delete Data

The Delete option allows you to delete data from the
Loon Drescriplion K
P Repaired data store based upon a specified date. All board test
x Scrapped results and associated images older than the specified
7 Contains active defects date will be deleted.
? E_:E:i';::?ﬁr 1 Click Framework > Data Management on the main
[+ 3 Variaticn OK menu.

2 Click Delete.

9 In AXI, AOI SJor AOI SP mode, you can click A calendar appears.

View to view images associated with the defect. Figure 512 Calendar dialog box

Select & dute ta start delets fram, Date must be
older then 021 32002,

i) d b]

1 i
J ] 1] I g
KR EE 15
T 1 (1B . T 3
] - YEAE
Aty | | el |

3 Click the desired date for data deletion and click
Apply.
All data older than the selected date is deleted.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-14



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

NOTE

The date entered must be older than the current
date.

The deletion would be queued as a job which
would run at a preset time.

XML Export

The XML Export function allows you to save test and
repair data in the form of XML files. These files are
saved in the ITF folder on a designated network PC or
Server.

Run XML Export

Before running XML Export, verify that the following
steps have been completed:

m Permissions and ItfService properties on the ITF
Server have been set for the ITFUser account.

m A network PC or server has been designated and
configured to receive the XML files from the ITF
Server.

These steps are typically completed during the initial
setup of the ITF Server and Intelligent Test Framework.
For more information on how to complete these tasks,
please see the ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide
(setup Guide.pdf) located in the C:\Program
Files\Agilent Technologies\Intelligent Test
Framework\Install\Documentation directory on the
ITF Server.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

To run XML Export:

1

Click Framework > Data Management on the main
menu.

Click XML Export.
The XML Export dialog box appears.

5-15



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

Figure 513 XML Export dialog box

XML Export

Enable XML Export to transfer files:
[#] After a board is tested
[ After a board is repaired

Include board data for:
F1AQI S (Automated Optical Inspection)
[ AQI 5P (Automated Optical Inspection)
[ AX] (Automated X-ray Inspection)
ICT (In-circuit Test)

Include defect data:
[ Include defect information in XML files (optional)

Destination (\<hostname>\ITFIXMLExport):

Note: Do not select the ITF Server as the XML file destination. Storing XML files on the ITF Server would decrease system
performance.

3 Choose:

NOTE

You must select at least one option from the

Enable XML Export to transfer files section and one

m Whether to export AOI_SJ, AOI_SP, AXI and/or option from the Include board data for section in
ICT board data order to enable XML Export. Defect information

is optional.

m When you want to transfer XML files: after
boards are tested and/or after boards are repaired

m Whether you want to include defect information
(optional)

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-16



Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

4 Verify that the Destination box lists the hostname and ~ For example, if your network PC or server's hostname is
shared folder of the network PC or server designated =~ sErVER NaME and the shared folder is 1TF, you would

to receive the XML files. If necessary, enter the enter the following in the Destination box:
hostname and shared folder of the network PC or \\SERVER_NAME\ITF\XMLExport.
server.

Figure 514 XML Export.

XML Export

XML File Export

Enable XML Export to transfer files:
[#] After a board is tested
[¥] After a board is repaired

Include board data for:
(2] AQI SJ (Automated Optical Inspection)
[ AOI 5P (Automated Optical Inspection)
[ AX] (Automated X-ray Inspection)
ICT (In-circuit Test)

Include defect data:
#Include defect information in XML files (optional)

Destination (\<hostname>UTFUXMLExport):
WSERVER-MAME \xmiExport

Nate: Do not select the ITF Server as the XML file destination. Storing XML files on the [TF Server would decrease system
performance

5 Click Apply.

CAUTION

Running XML Export may decrease system
performance depending upon the amount of data
transferred to XML files.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-17



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Chapter 5: Framework: Data Management

XML File Names

The XML file names are based on the following
information:

SerialNumber#boardType#stage#TestStationfimag
eld#testTime#pre/postRepair#exportTime.xml

For example:

uc6050_ botDemo#UC6050 Bot ARTHAOI SJT#SJ100#0#
1017007606000#PostRepair#1049137191866.xml

Board Serial Number = uc6050 botDemo
Board Type = UC6050_ Bot ART

Stage = AOI_SJ

Test Station = SJ100

Image ID (or Board Number on panel) = 0
Test Time = 1017007606000

Date Generation (PreRepair or PostRepair) =
PostRepair

Time XML file was created = 1049137191866

NOTE

Times are represented as the number of
milliseconds that have passed since January 1,
1970 00:00:00.000 GMT.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

View XML Files

You can open and view XML files in Microsoft®
Internet Explorer.

When viewing and parsing XML files, refer to the
BoardTestXMLExport .xsd file located on the ITF
Server under C:\Program Files\Agilent
Technologies\Intelligent Test
Framework\ITFInfo. The XSD file describes the
format and content of the XML files.

XSD stands for XML Schema Description. Since the
XSD file describes the content of the XML files
generated by XML Export, it is a useful reference when
writing your XML parsers.

You can open and view the BoardTestXMLExport . xsd
file in Microsoft Internet Explorer.

5-18



Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

Licenses

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Licenses utility allows you to view your current
software licenses, as well as set up new licenses. You
can also retrieve basic information about your ITF
Server, such as its MAC address and serial number.

To manage your software license information:
1 Click Framework > Licenses on the main menu.
2 Select one of the following choices:

m Set up - Activate a new license.

m List - View existing licenses and expiration dates.

Setting Up Licenses

You may need to set up the licenses for the ART and
AQT clients.

Setting up your software licenses involves three major
steps:

m Getting your ITF Server MAC address and serial
number

m Downloading the software license file from the
Agilent Software Licensing web site

m Activating the license file in the ITF
Administration System

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

To set up your ART/AQT Client software licenses:
1 Click Framework > Licenses on the main menu.
2 Click Set Up.

3 Click ART/AQT.

The ITF Administration System provides you with
the following information about your ITF Server:

m Hostname
m MAC Address

4 Print or write down the MAC address. You will need
it when accessing the Agilent Software Licensing
web site.

5 From any computer with Internet access, browse to
the Agilent Software Licensing web site at
http://www.agilent.com/find/softwarelicense.

NOTE

It is assumed that the ITF Server does not have
Internet access. If it does, simply browse to the
Agilent Software Licensing web site from the ITF
Server and follow the instructions below.

If you do not have Internet access or cannot
contact Agilent through this web site, contact the
Agilent Customer Support Center at
1-800-447-TEST (U.S. only) for assistance. If you
are located outside the U.S., please contact your
local Agilent representative.

5-19


http://www.agilent.com/find/softwarelicense

Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Figure 515 Example Entitlement Certificate

Agilent Technologies

Cinder Number. PREVIEW
Cerlificale Number. GSDC-38DC-GSDC-G3DC

SOFTWARE ENTITLEMENT CERTIFICATE

This Software Entittement Certificate evidences Agilent Technologles® grant of the right to use the seftwane products lsted below, Unless
otherwise specified, rights and restrictions on the use, transfer, and copying of this software are set forth In the applicable documents

To activate your license(s)

2. Log en te the Agilent Software Licensing Sysiem. hitp:¥wew aj
creats a license Flo. Please ramember 1o énter the (nstallation
nformation will be used by Agilent to activate your technical and warranty support

4. Fedlow e safteare installation nstructons.

This s an imporiant document. Please keep it in a sae place. Yiou will need it to activate your licenss(s)

1. You will need access to the Internet and an email account. For redesming AGT View Key license(s), you need to provide the MAC
adaress of the target 11 equipment(s). Redemplian of all other licanse type requires e ITF system MAC addres

CW?Ilsr*l | comifind'softwarelicense. Follow the instnuctions provided to
S/M ino the <Enter Agilent Instrument serial number= fisld This

3. Whan this process is compleabe, ranshar wour hoense file 1o the ITF gystam.

For assistance, go to hitp.fwww agilent comiseelTFLicense or see the ITF online help system

Agilent Technologies documents goveming lcense use: Exhibit ATE 1€, Terms and Conditions for Automated Test Srllmn Ezhibi E 300,
Suppiemental Termas and Conaiton ihen

5 - nmnmaltd Test Systems; Exhibd ATEPPU, To oblain copies comact your lecal Ag

|_m|5qu¢|lalwe Entillement Cenilicale Revision & (2002407- WMWMEW

listed below.

Product Description Quantity
PROD1 Dumimy Product 1
PRODZ Dumimy Fraduct 3
FROD3 Duamimy Froduct 3
PROD4 Dumimy Praduct 4
PRODS Dumimy Froguct &

NOTICE:

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

KIS A NR.ONFRN

5-20



Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

6 Once at the Agilent Software Licensing web site,
click Click here to start software license redemption.

7 Enter the Order Number and Certificate Number from
your Entitlement Certificate, and then click Search.

8 The next window provides you with three options.
Click Option I: Request license(s) for one or more
software products on one instrument or host
computer.

NOTE

You may redeem licenses for only one ITF Server
at a time.

9 Select the product for which you want to redeem a
license (i.e., Agilent Repair Tool or Agilent Quality
Tool).

The products are listed in the drop-down menu. The
“available” and “desired” quantities are filled in
automatically. If necessary, change the desired
quantity for licensing. This is the number of products
that you wish to license at this time.

10 Click Add.

The product is listed in the Selected Product List box.
If you have more than one product for which you
would like to redeem a software license, repeat steps

8 and 9.

11 At the bottom of the page, enter the MAC Address of
the ITF Server and the Product Serial Number.

12 Review the transaction and click Next.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

13 Enter an email address where you can retrieve the
license file. Click Submit.

An email will be sent to you with your license file.
14 Review and print the confirmation page.

15 Click Close to exit the Agilent Software Licensing
web site.

16 Open your email and look for a new message from
license support@agilent.com. If you have
network access to the ITF Server, copy the attached
license file over the network to the ITF Server.
Otherwise, copy the file to a diskette, then go over to
the ITF Server.

CAUTION

Check that the license file ends with a .1ic file
name extension. If the file does not have a .1ic
extension, change the file extension to .1ic
manually.

17 Return to the ITF Administration System on the ITF
Server.

18 Click Framework > Licenses > Set Up to continue
with the licensing process.

19 If you have copied the license file to a diskette, insert
the diskette into the appropriate drive on the ITF
Server.

20 Click ART/AQT.

5-21



Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses
21 Enter the location of the license file in the Enter the
license file path text box. You can also browse to the
path using the Browse button.

Figure 5-16  Set Up ART/AQT Client Licenses

Set Up Licenses

For more detailed information, see the Sef Up Licenses section of the online help.
1. Print orwrite down the [TE Server Information

Hostname mtss-swrd
MAC Address 000802554719

2. Complete the steps below to retrieve the software license file.

a. From amachine with Internet access, Go to the Agilent Licensing website at hitp fensied adilent comifind/softwarelicense
b, Enter the MAC address and product serial number of the [TF Software™, when prompted.
c. Retrieve the email with the license file.
d. Save the file to a temporary location.
e. Mote the file name and directory.
|3. Enter the license file path: | Browse... |
| N |

® The product serial number of the ITF Software iz found at the badk of the installation CD envelope.

22 Click Next >. 23 Compare the new licenses listed in the ITF License
Information table with those listed on your
Entitlement Certificate. They should match. If they
are not identical, an error may have occurred during
the licensing process. Please contact your local
Agilent representative or the Agilent Customer
Support Center at 1-800-447-TEST (U.S. only).

The system activates the file and the ITF License
Information table is automatically populated to
reflect your new license.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-22



Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

NOTE

In order to activate additional licenses in the
future, you will need to download a new software
license file. See Additional Licenses for more
information.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-23



Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Listing Licenses

The ITF License Information table lists your current
licenses and expiration dates.

Figure 5-17 ITF License Information table

To view your current software licenses:

1 Click Framework > Licenses on the main menu.

2 Click List.

The ITF License Information table appears.

ITF License Information

Application Clients

Application Number of Client Licenses Available Expiration Date
AGILENT REPAIR TOOL 3 None
3 Expired
4 MNane
AGILENT QUALITY TOOL
2 Expired

The ITF License Information table is updated
automatically whenever a new software license file is
activated. See Setting Up Licenses for more
information.

Additional Licenses

If you have an Entry or Standard ITF Server, you can
purchase additional software licenses for the various
ITF software applications at any time. Single-Tester ITF
Servers are limited to only one license per application.

If you would like to purchase additional licenses,
contact your local Agilent field representative for
assistance. They will process your order and issue you a
new Entitlement Certificate.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Once you receive your Entitlement Certificate, follow
the steps listed under Setting Up Licenses.

Troubleshooting

If for some reason, you can no longer use the software
license file after activation, use the following recovery
process.

The following procedure will only work for the same
MAC address for which the original license was
processed. If no license history is found or you cannot
locate your Entitlement Certificate, contact your local
Agilent representative or call the Agilent Customer
Support Center at 1-800-447-8378 (U.S. only) for
assistance.

5-24



Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

To recover your license file:

1 Locate your original Entitlement Certificate.

NOTE

If you do not have the Entitlement Certificate, you
will not be able to retrieve your software license
file through the Agilent Software Licensing web
site. You will need to contact your local Agilent
representative or call the Agilent Customer
Support Center at 1-800-447-8378 (U.S. only) for
assistance.

2 From any computer with Internet access, browse to
the Agilent Software Licensing web site at
http://www.agilent.com/find/softwarelicense.

3 Once at the Agilent Software Licensing web site,
click Click here to start software license redemption.

4 Enter the Order Number and Certificate Number from
your Entitlement Certificate, and click Search.

The next window provides you with three options.
Click Option III: Get previously issued licenses for
this order number.

5 Right-click the file listed and choose Save Target As
to retrieve the software license file.

6 Save the software license file to a directory from
which you can retrieve it later.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

7 If you have network access to the ITF Server, copy

the license file over the network to the ITF Server.
Otherwise, copy the file to a diskette, then go over to
the ITF Server.

CAUTION

Check that the license file ends with a .lic file
name extension. If the file does not have a .lic
extension, change the file extension to .lic
manually.

8 Return to the ITF Administration System on the ITF

Server.

9 Login to the ITF Administration System on the ITF

Server as Administrator.

10 Click Framework > Licenses > Set Up. Skip steps 1

and 2 in the Set Up Licenses dialog box.

11 If you have copied the file to a diskette, insert the

diskette into the appropriate drive on the ITF Server.

12 Enter the location of the license file on the ITF

Server in the Enter the license file path text box. You
can also browse to the path using the Browse button.

13 Click Next >.

The system activates the file and the ITF License
Information table is automatically populated to
reflect your new license.

5-25


http://www.agilent.com/find/softwarelicense

Chapter 5: Framework: Licenses

14 Compare the licenses listed in the ITF License
Information table with those listed on your
Entitlement Certificate. They should match. If they
are not the same, an error may have occurred during
the licensing process. Please contact your local
Agilent representative or the Agilent Customer
Support Center at 1-800-447-8378 (U.S. only).

NOTE

This process will only work for the same MAC
address to which the original license was
submitted. If no license history is found or you
cannot locate your Entitlement Certificate, contact
your local Agilent representative or call the
Agilent Customer Support Center at 1-800-
447-8378 (U.S. only) for assistance.

15 Store your license file together with your Entitlement
Certificate.

16 Remove the diskette from the ITF Server drive.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-26



Chapter 5: Framework: Log Files

Log Files

The Log Files option displays a list of log files generated
by the ITF Server. These files contain information about
errors encountered during operation.

To view a log file:
1 Click Framework > Log Files on the main menu.

This opens the ITF Log Files table.
Figure 5-18
|| FileName |  Date

ITF Log Files table

ITF Log.txt 12/30/04 1:51:26 PM
ITF log 12/30/04 1:51:38 PM
migration.log 12/30/04 1:51:38 PM

2 Click the View button next to the file you wish to
view.

The data is displayed in a new dialog box.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

Figure 5-19 Log Files Display -ITF.log

30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-200%
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-200%
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004
30-Dec-2004

ITF.log

TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer
TestStepFrameContainer

serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized
serialized

file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file
file

not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not
not

A

v

3 Click the Back button on the browser to return to the
original ITF Log Files table.

5-27



Chapter 5: Framework: Agent Controller

Agent Controller

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Agent Controller utility enables you to monitor the
status of the individual agents within the four stages. It
enables you to start or stop the Agent locally.

Using the Agent Controller

Using the SDX Agent Controller as a example,
To start the agent when it is stopped:

1 Click Framework > Agent Controller > AXI on the
main menu.

This opens the SDX Agent Controller utility.

Figure 5-20  Agent Controller - Stopped

5DX Agent Controller

Current Status |
Click to start Qi

Stopped.

Start 50X Agent |

2 Click the Start 5DX Agent button.
This starts the 5SDX agent.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

To stop the agent when it is started:

1 Click Framework > Agent Controller > AXI on the
main menu.

This opens the 5SDX Agent Controller utility.

Figure 5-21  Agent Controller - Stopped

5DX Agent Controller

Current Status Started.
Clickto stop ETEDT NN

2 Click the Stop 5DX Agent button.
This stops the 5SDX agent.

5-28



Chapter 5: Framework: Scheduled Jobs

Scheduled Jobs

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

When the Data Lifetime Management Rules are set, the
jobs would not run immediately. Instead, they are
placed in a queue. The ITF Server would only run these
jobs at the appointed time. The Scheduled Jobs on the
main menu provides a mean of managing the jobs. The
jobs can only be removed after it is done processing.

Viewing Scheduled Jobs
To view the scheduled jobs:

1 Click Framework > Scheduled Jobs on the main
menu.

This opens a Scheduled Jobs Information table
similar to the one shown in Figure 5-22.

Figure 5-22  Scheduled Jobs Information - Data Lifetime Management Rules

Scheduled Jobs Information

Chcton | 0]~ ovsepion | Dsesred | s Compied__| s |

7 | Data Lifetime Management Oct 7, 2004 9:44:56 AM Oct 7, 2004 9:45:04 AM Done
10 | Data Lifetime Management Oct 7, 2004 9:46:36 AM Oct 7, 2004 9:46:36 AM Done
27 Data Lifetime Management Qct 7, 2004 1:59:25 PM Oct 7, 2004 1:59:26 PM Done
28 | Data Lifetime Management Oct7,2004 2:11:31 PM Oct 7,2004 2:11:43 PM Done
30 | Data Lifetime Management Oct 7, 2004 2:12:11 PM Oct 7, 2004 2:12:11 PM Done
31 | Data Lifetime Management Oct 14, 2004 9:27:55 PM Oct 14, 2004 9:28:30 PM Done
32 Data Lifetime Management Oct 20, 2004 3:06:35 PM Not Available Started

2 Click Remove to clear completed jobs.

3 Repeat accordingly for each job to remove.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

5-29



Chapter 5: Framework: Scheduled Jobs

NOTE

Jobs which are being processed appear in cyan
and cannot be removed.

Queued jobs which are not currently in process
can be removed.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 5-30



6

In this chapter...

m Working in Comfort, 6-2
m Technical Support, 6-3
m Phone Support, 6-4

m Sales and Product Information, 6-5

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

6-1



Chapter 6: Help: Working in Comfort

Working in Comfort

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

To optimize your comfort and productivity, it is
important that you set up your work area correctly and
use your equipment properly. With that in mind, Agilent
Technologies has developed some setup and use
recommendations for your work station. Please click the
link below to learn important information based on
established ergonomic principles.

http://www.agilent.com/quality/Working In Comfort.pdf

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

6-2


http://www.agilent.com/quality/Working_In_Comfort.pdf

Chapter 6: Help: Technical Support

Technical Support The Agilent Technologies Printed Circuit Board Test
and Inspection web site is for the benefit of owners and
users of the Agilent Quality Tool, the Agilent Repair
Tool, and Agilent Technologies’ board test and
inspection systems.

Visit the web site at: http://www.agilent.com/see/pcb

NOTE

A login is required for access to service
documentation and downloads.

Topics available from the web site include the
following:

m Application Notes and Technical Papers

m Data Sheets, Brochures, Demonstrations and
Catalogs

m Frequently-Asked Questions (FAQs)
m Manuals, Guides and Notifications
m Newsletters, Presentations, and Articles

m Software, Firmware and Drivers

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide



Chapter 6: Help: Phone Support

Phone Support

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Phone-based support is included for the first year of
purchase and is highly recommended for subsequent
years.

Customers can call a 24-hour toll free support phone
number.

m In the United States, the phone number is
1-800-447-8378.

m Customers in the rest of the world can call their
local support.

For more information about support services, go to the
Agilent Technologies web site at
http://www.agilent.com/see/pcb or contact your local
Agilent Technologies field representative.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

6-4



Chapter 6: Help: Sales and Product Information

Sales and Product
Information

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

m For more information about Agilent Technologies
products and services in electronics
manufacturing, visit our web site:
http://www.agilent.com/see/pcb

m To learn about other Agilent Technologies test
and measurement products, applications and
services, or for a current sales office listing, visit
our web site: http://www.agilent.com/find/tmdir

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

6-5


http://www.agilent.com/see/pcb
http://www.agilent.com/find/tmdir

[4

In this chapter...

Resource

m Overview, 7-2

m Migration, 7-3

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

7-1



Chapter 7: Resource: Overview

Overview

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The Resource section of the Administration System
migrates the old data of the ITFSS 3.0 to ITFSS 3.1.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

72



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration

Migration

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

The following tasks can be performed in Resource for Add A Migration Job
Migration: . .
To migrate a specific range of data:
Add A Migration Job
. 1ration 40 1 Click Resource > Migration.
m Remove A Migration Job )
A calendar appears (see Figure 7-1).

Restore A Migration Job
5 2 To migrate a specific range of board test data, click

Migrate All Data << or >> to select year, click < or > to select
month,then click the date.

Figure 7-1  Migration of Data dialog box

Migration Of v3.0 Data to v3.1

Select a date to start migrate from.
Date must be within Jul 27, '04 12:07 and Aug 5, "04 10:08.
Or check here B to migrate all board test data.

< [ = [ ocoberam [ [
[Sun | won | Tus [wea] The | 7 | sat]
1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
kil

Job Summary

indo| Deiie | —Saus | DsteFrom | DaeTo [ oone

No Migration Job scheduled.

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 7-3



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration

In this example the range of test board data available
is from Jul 27, °04 12:07 to Aug 5, 04 10:08

a If a date earlier than Jul 27, °04 12:07 is selected,
a message box appears (see Figure 7-2), click OK
and re-select a later date.
Figure 7-2  Error message indicating a later date is
required

Microsoft Internet Explorer

L) E Date specified must be older than Aug 5, '04 10:08. Flease check again.
-

b If a date later than Aug 5, ‘04 10:08 is selected, a
message box appears (See Figure 7-3), click OK
and re-select a earlier date.

Figure 7-3  Error message indicating a later date is
required

Microsoft Internet Explorer

! E Date specified must be later than Jul 27, '04 12:07. Please check again.
-

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

3 For example, to migrate the data from Aug 1, 04 to
Aug 5,04, click 1 in the month August 2004 and
click the Apply button.

A dialog box opens to confirm if the range is correct.
Click OK to start.

Figure 7-4  Dialog box to confirm range of data

Microsoft Internet Explorer

\:.5/ All board test between August 1, 2004 and August 5, 2004 will be migrated!

[ ok | ’ Cancel

7-4



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration
The queued job is shown in Figure 7-5.
Figure 7-5  Data Migration Job Summary - 1 job queued

Job Summary

"Page will refresh in 300

e

queuing Aug 1,'04 00:08 Aug 5,'04 10:08 0.00%

NOTE

The job changes status to “processing” as shown
in Figure 7-6 once it starts.

Figure 7-6  Data Migration Job Summary - 1 job being processed

Job Summary

"Page will refresh in 291

N e =

processing Aug 1,'04 00:08 Aug 5,'04 10:08 495%

4 To migrate another range, for example Jul 31, ’04 to
Aug 1, ’04, the same procedure as in step 3 is
repeated. The new job is queued for processing later.

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

7-5



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration
Figure 7-7  Job summary - 1 job pending and 1 job processing

Job Summary

"Page will refresh in 299

mmm

processing Aug 1,'04 00:08 Aug 5,'04 10:08 37.62%

2 pending Jul 31,04 00:07 Aug 1,'0400:08 | 0.00%

Remove A Migration Job 2 Click the remove button.

To remove a migration job scheduled earlier: The Action status button changes to restore as shown

) o in Figure 7-8.
1 Click Resource > Migration.

The Job Summary screen similar to the one shown in NOTE
Figure 7-7 appears.

In this example, we would like to remove the job
numbered 2 in the Index.

completed.

Figure 7-8  Job summary - Scheduled job 2 removed

Job Summary

"Page will refresh in 294

mmm

processing Aug 1,'04 00:08 Aug 5,'04 10:08 3267%
2 pending Jul 31,04 00:07 Aug 1,'04 00:08 0.00%

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

The job which has been removed can be restored.

However, when the job is restored, it would only
start after the currently scheduled jobs have been

7-6



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Restore A Migration Job
To restore a migration job scheduled earlier:
1 Click Resource > Migration.

The Job Summary screen similar to the one shown in
Figure 7-8.

In this example, we would like to restore the job
numbered 2 in the Index.

Figure 7-9  Job summary - Scheduled Job restored

2 Click the restore button.

The Action status button changes to remove as shown
in Figure 7-9.

NOTE

The jobs which has been restored would only start
after the currently scheduled jobs have been
completed.

Job Summary

"Page will refresh in 299

mmm

processing Aug 1,'04 00:08 Aug 5,'04 10:08 37.62%

2 pending Jul 31,04 00:07 Aug 1,'0400:08 | 0.00%

Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

1-7



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration

Migrate All Data 2 To migrate all board test data, select the To migrate

) all board test data check box and then click Apply.
To migrate all data:

The job to migrate all data is then scheduled and it

1 Click Resource > Migration. appears under Job Summary.

A calendar appears. See Figure 7-10.

Figure 7-10  Migration of Data dialog box

Migration Of v3.0 Data to v3.1

Select a date to start migrate from.
Date must be within Jul 27, '04 12:07 and Aug 5, "04 10:08.

Or check here B to migrate all board test data.

<< [ < [ ovovermos | > [

(Sun [ ton] Tuo Jwea] T | 7ot | sat
1 2
3 4 [ 6 7 g ]
10 11 12 13 14 16 16

7 |18 |19 |20 | 21 | 22 | 23
24 | 25 | 26 | 27 |28 | 29 | 30

Job Summary

indo| Deiie | s | Daterrom | DaeTo [ oone

Mo Migration Job scheduled.

NOTE

Once all the jobs have been scheduled, the
calendar is replaced with a notice that there is “No
more data to migrate.”

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide 7-8



Chapter 7: Resource: Migration

Figure 7-11  Completion of job scheduling - “No More Data to Migrate.”

Migration Of v3.0 Data to v3.1

No more data to migrate.

Job Summary Status

The following is a list of possible statuses for the job
summary:

m Completed - This means all board test data
selected between the timeframe in the job has
been migrated.

m Pending - This means the job is waiting to start.

m Processing - This indicates that the job is
currently being processed.

m Queuing - This means the job is still waiting to be
started. (This only occurs when the first job is
scheduled.)

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Administration System User Guide

79



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

XML File Definitions

This appendix provides information on Pre-Repair and
Post-Repair XML file definitions found in the
BoardTestXMLExport .xsd file for the following
elements.

m Pre-Repair XML File Definitions, A-2
m Post-Repair XML File Definitions, A-9

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

Pre-Repair XML File
Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

This provides information on Pre-Repair XML file
definitions for the following elements.

BoardTestXMLExport, A-3
BoardXML, A-4
StationXML, A-6

TestXML, A-6
IndictmentXML, A-7
ComponentXML, A-7

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

A-2



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

BoardTestXMLExport

The following tables list the attributes and elements in
BoardTestXMLExport and their definitions.

Table A1 BoardTestXMLExport attributes

Attribute Definition

Time recorded when Agilent tester starts to inspect this board

testTime

testerTestStartTime
testerTestEndTime
numberOfComponentsTested
numberOfJointsTested
numberOfindicatedComponents
numberOfindicatedPins
numberOfDefects

testStatus

repairStatus

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

Time recorded when Agilent tester starts to inspect this board

Time recorded when Agilent tester finishes the inspection of this board

Number of components tested by Agilent tester for this board

Number of pins tested by Agilent tester for this board

Number of failed components called by Agilent tester for this board

Number of failed pins called by Agilent tester for this board

Total number of defects found for this board

Test status of this board after the inspection by Agilent tester

Repair status of this board after inspection at Agilent

Rule:
if testStatus equals

repairStatus set

if testStatus equals
repairStatus set

to
to

to
to

"Failed"
"Active"

"Passed"
"Repair None"

A-3



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table A-2  BoardTestXMLExport elements

Element Name Definition

BoardXML refer to definition for BoardXML
StationXML refer to definition for StationXML
TestXML refer to definition for TestXML
BoardXML

The following tables list the attributes in BoardXML
and their definitions.

Table A-3  BoardXML attributes

Attribute Definition

serialNumber Serial number (Bar-code) on this board
imageld Board number defined for this board
boardType Board Type
boardRevision Board Revision
Rule:
a AOI_SP/AOI_SJ: The last modified date of the .pls file which is associated with
the .rep file

b AXI: The concatenation of board numbers in the panel plus checksum of
.cx file

¢ ICT: The last modified date of the GenCAM file which has the same
name as the Board Type

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A4



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table A-3  BoardXML attributes (continued)

Attribute Definition

assemblyRevision Assembly Revision
Rule:

a AOI_SP /AOI_SJ: Board Name obtains from the first line of the .rep file
b AXI: Panel Name obtains from .res file
¢ ICT: Board Type obtains from the BATCH record of the log file

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-5



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

StationXML

The following tables list the attributes in StationXML
and their definitions.

Table A-4  StationXML attributes

Attribute Definition

testerName Name of Agilent Tester machine where this board is tested
stage Type of Agilent Tester (AOI_SJ, AOI_SP, AXl or ICT)
TestXML

The following tables list the attribute and element in
TestXML and their definitions.

Table A-5 TestXML attribute

Attribute Definition

name Name of the test step

Rule:
a AOI_SP/AOI_SJ: Reference designator
b AXI: The sorted joint number

¢ ICT: Test designator obtains from test records found in log file

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-6



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table A-6  TestXML element

Element Name Definition
IndictmentXML refer to definition for IndictmentXML
IndictmentXML

The following tables list the attributes and elements in
IndictmentXML and their definitions.

Table A-7 IndictmentXML attributes

indictmentType Type of defect found on this component in this board
algorithm Algorithm used to test this component in this board
algorithmSubType Sub-algorithm used to test this component in this board (AXI only)

Table A-8 IndictmentXML elements

Element Name Definition
ComponentXML refer to definition for ComponentXML
ComponentXML

The following tables list the attributes ComponentXML
and their definitions.

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-7



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Pre-Repair XML File Definitions

Table A9  ComponentXML attributes

Attribute Definition

designator Reference Designator of this component in this board

pin Pin Number of this component in this board (AXI only)
partld Part Number of this component in this board (AOI_SJ only)
packageld Package type of this component in this board

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-8



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

Post-Repair XML File This appendix provides information on Post-Repair
Definitions XML file definitions for the following elements.

m BoardTestXMLExport, A-10
m BoardXML, A-12

m StationXML, A-13

m RepairEventXML, A-13

m TestXML, A-15

m IndictmentXML, A-15

m RepairActionXML, A-16

m ComponentXML, A-17

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

BoardTestXMLExport

The following tables list the attributes and elements in
BoardTestXMLExport and their definitions.

Table A-10 BoardTestXMLExport attributes

Attribute Definition

testTime

testerTestStartTime
testerTestEndTime
numberOfComponentsTested
numberOfJointsTested
numberOfindicatedComponents
numberOfindicatedPins
numberOfDefects

testStatus

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case
similar to Pre-Repair case

similar to Pre-Repair case

A-10



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table A-10 BoardTestXMLExport attributes (continued)

Attribute Definition

repairStatus

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

Repair status of this board after board opened at ART client

Rule:

if

if

if

if

if

if

testStatus equals
repairStatus set

testStatus equals
repairStatus set

testStatus equals
repairStatus set

testStatus equals
repairStatus set

testStatus equals
repairStatus set

testStatus equals
repairStatus set

to
to

to
to

to
to

to
to

to
to

to
to

"Failed"
"Active"

"Passed"
"Repair None"

"Reviewed Passed"
"Reviewed Passed"

"Reviewed Failed"
"Reviewed Failed"

"Repaired"
"Repaired"

"Scrapped"
"Repair None"

A-11



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

Table A-11 BoardTestXMLExport elements

BoardXML refer to definition for BoardXML
StationXML refer to definition for StationXML
RepairEventXML refer to definition for RepairEventXML
TestXML refer to definition for TestXML
BoardXML

The following tables list the attributes in Board XML
and their definitions.

Table A-12 BoardXML attributes

Attribute Definition

serialNumber similar to Pre-Repair case
imageld similar to Pre-Repair case
boardType similar to Pre-Repair case
boardRevision similar to Pre-Repair case
assemblyRevision similar to Pre-Repair case

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-12



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

StationXML

The following tables list the attributes in StationXML
and their definitions.

Table A-13 StationXML attributes

Attribute Definition

testerName similar to Pre-Repair case
stage similar to Pre-Repair case
RepairEventXML

The following tables list the attributes in
RepairEventXML and their definitions.

Table A-14 RepairEventXML attributes

Attribute Definition

repairStartTime Time recorded when the ART client start the repair on the board

repairEndTime Time recorded when the ART client ends the repair on the board

repairOperator Name of the ART client repair operator

numberOfActiveDefects Number of active defects remaining on the board after the board has been repaired

by the ART client

numberOfActiveComponents Number of active components remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

numberOfActivePins Number of active pins remaining on the board after the board has been repaired
using the ART client

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-13



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table A-14 RepairEventXML attributes (continued)

Attribute Definition

numberOfFalseCalledDefects

numberOfFalseCalledComponents

numberOffFalseCalledPins

numberOfRepairedDefects

numberOfRepairedComponents

numberOfRepairedPins

numberOfRepairLaterDefects

numberOfRepairLaterComponents

numberOfRepairLaterPins

numberOfVariationOkDefects

numberOfVariationOkComponents

numberOfVariationOkPins

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

Number of false called defects remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of false called components remaining on the board after the board has
been repaired using the ART client

Number of false called pins remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of repaired defects remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of repaired components remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of repaired pins remaining on the board after the board has been repaired
using the ART client

Number of repair later defects remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of repair later components remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of repair later pins remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of variation ok defects remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

Number of variation ok components remaining on the board after the board has
been repaired using the ART client

Number of variation ok pins remaining on the board after the board has been
repaired using the ART client

A-14



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

TestXML

The following tables list the attribute and element in
TestXML and their definitions.

Table A-15 TestXML attribute

Attribute Definition

name similar to Pre-Repair case

Table A-16 TestXML element

Element Name Definition
IndictmentXML refer to definition for IndictmentXML
IndictmentXML

The following tables list the attributes and elements in
IndictmentXML and their definitions.

Table A-17 IndictmentXML attributes

Attribute Definition

indictmentType similar to Pre-Repair case

algorithm similar to Pre-Repair case

algorithmSubType similar to Pre-Repair case

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-15



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Table A-18 IndictmentXML elements

Element Name Definition

RepairActionXML refer to definition for RepairActionXML
ComponentXML refer to definition for ComponentXML
RepairActionXML

The following tables list the attributes
RepairActionXML and their definitions.

Table A-19 RepairActionXML attributes

Attribute Definition

repairTime Time recorded when ART client starts to repair this board

repairOperator Name of the ART client repair operator

repairStatus Repair status of this component

indictmentType Type of defect found on this component in this board

repairActionType Type of repair action carried out for this component in this board

comment Additional comments defined for this repair action

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A-16



Appendix A: XML File Definitions: Post-Repair XML File Definitions

ComponentXML

The following tables list the attributes ComponentXML
and their definitions.

Table A-20 ComponentXML attributes

Attribute Definition

designator similar to Pre-Repair case
pin similar to Pre-Repair case
partld similar to Pre-Repair case
packageld similar to Pre-Repair case

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide A17



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Glossary

A

Administration System: see ITF Administration System.

Administrator role: The Administrator role has the
second-highest level of permission in the ITF Administration
System. Permissions for this role are set by the System
Administrator role. There are no restrictions on the number of
users with Administrator permissions. A System Administrator
can assign an unlimited number of users or none to this role.
There is no limit on the amount of concurrent users logged in
as Administrators.

Agilent 3070: Agilent Technologies' in-circuit board test
system family.

Agilent 5DX: Agilent Technologies' x-ray inspection system.
Automated X-ray Inspection (AXI) uses 3-D x-ray testing to
locate manufacturing defects. In addition, it does not require
in-circuit test probing or visual access and does not require a
fixture. AXI pinpoints the exact location of the defects; thus,
repairs are both fast and inexpensive.

Agilent Intelligent Test Framework: A collective term that
refers to the Agilent Intelligent Test Framework software and
server.

Agilent Intelligent Test Framework software: The software
that allows for data sharing and communication among test
systems and applications, such as the Agilent Repair Tool and
Agilent Quality Tool.

Agilent Quality Tool: An SPC/SQC tool for the Agilent 5DX
and Agilent AOI inspection systems. The Agilent Quality Tool

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

allows users to apply SPC and SQC methods to improve
assembly and test process efficiencies while helping them
meet targeted quality levels. The Agilent Quality Tool is a
software application that runs on Client PCs.

Agilent Repair Tool: The common repair tool for the Agilent
3070, Agilent 5DX, and Agilent SJ Series test systems. The
Agilent Repair Tool is a software application that runs on
Client PCs. Common abbreviation is ART.

Agilent SJ Series: Agilent Technologies' optical inspection
system. Automated Optical Inspection, Solder Joint (AOI_SJ)
uses cameras to inspect components on printed circuit
boards. AOI_SJ can be used to check for presence-absence,
skew, character markings, and polarity.

AOI_SJ: Automated Optical Inspection, Solder Joint. The
Agilent SJ10 and SJ50 are automated optical inspection
solder joint (AOI_SJ) systems.

AOI_SP: Automated Optical Inspection,Solder Paste. The
Agilent SP50 is an automated optical inspection, solder paste
(AOI_SP) system.

ART: Abbreviation for Agilent Repair Tool.

AXI: Automated X-ray inspection. The Agilent 5DX X-ray
inspection system is an AXI system.

B

board: (1) The physical object containing the devices
intended for test. (2) A term used by 3070 users to refer to a
printed circuit board assembly (called a panel by Agilent 5DX
users).

B-1



Glossary

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

broken files: Files that were not parsed by the ITF Server.
The Broken Files option in the ITF Administration System
allows you to view and reparse broken files.

c

CAD: Abbreviation for Computer Aided Design. For the
Agilent 5DX or Agilent SJ Series inspection systems, CAD
data is the source data used to design or describe an
unpopulated circuit board. For Agilent in-circuit test machines,
CAD data is used to describe the layout of a printed circuit
board to the test machine.

CAD Manager: A utility in the ITF Administration System that
allows the user to manage the CAD data files.

Client PC: The computer on which the Agilent Repair Tool or
Agilent Quality Tool software runs.

close board: An action taken in the Agilent Repair Tool to
close an active board.

component: An individual part with contacts (pins) that are
connected with solder joints to a corresponding set of pads
(land pattern) on a board. Also called a Device.

Computer-aided design: See CAD.

D

dashboard: The group of live charts on a tab in the Agilent
Quality Tool, used to monitor quality, throughput, or false call
levels.

Data Store: The subsystem within the Intelligent Test
Framework where the test and repair information is stored.

Data Viewer: A utility in the ITF Administration System that
displays a list of files associated with a board. These files

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

contain a record of the errors and information that the Agilent
ITF has encountered while processing the data for the board.

defect: An unacceptable deviation from a norm.

defect call: An item in the Defect Table or defect list. A
possible defect.

Defect Details: A dialog box in the Agilent Repair Tool. Allows
the user to enter more specific details about repair actions and
defects.

Defect List: A user-defined list of defect types, such as OPEN
or SHORT. The list is configured in the ITF Administration
System and used in Agilent ITF applications. The defects
listed in the Agilent Repair Tool are based upon the Defect
List.

device: A component.

F

Framework: See Agilent Intelligent Test Framework.

function key: A programmable key on a computer keyboard
(conventionally numbered F1, F2, etc.). Function keys often
provide special functions, depending on the application
currently running on that PC.

ICT: An acronym for in-circuit test. The Agilent 3070 is an
in-circuit test system.

image: An X-ray or optical image of a possible defect. X-ray
laminography allows for X-ray images from X-ray inspection
(AXI) systems, such as the Agilent 5DX. Automated optical
inspection allows for optical images from AOI_SJ test
systems, such as the Agilent SJ10 or SJ50.

B-2



Glossary

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

in-circuit test: An analog or digital test technique that
measures the value or performance of a component on the
board under test. Abbreviated as ICT.

indictment: A possible defect. A defect call.

input device: A device used to enter information into a
computer. Examples include a keyboard, mouse, barcode
reader, or a keypad.

Intelligent Test Framework: See Agilent Intelligent Test
Framework

Intelligent Test Framework Server: The server hardware on
which the Agilent Intelligent Test Framework software runs.

Intelligent Test Framework Software Solutions: A suite of
software applications that run on the Agilent Intelligent Test
Framework.

interface: Interaction or communication is achieved at an
interface. A user interface is a computer screen where you
receive and/or enter information.

ITF Administration System: A browser-based application
used to configure system properties, such as user access,
repair configurations and framework services for Agilent ITF
applications. It is a software program located on the Agilent
Intelligent Test Framework Server.

ITF Applications: A term used to describe Agilent
Technologies, Inc. software applications developed

specifically for use with the Agilent Intelligent Test Framework.

ITF Server: See Intelligent Test Framework Server.

ITF Software Solutions: See Intelligent Test Framework
Software Solutions.

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

K

keypad: A keypad is an optional input device comprised of
buttons for the most commonly used functions in the Agilent
Repair Tool.

L

LAN: See Local Area Network.

Lifetime Rules: A set of rules defining when test, inspection,
and repair data is deleted by the ITF Server. The rules are
defined in the ITF Administration System.

local area network: A group of computers at a single location
(usually an office or home) that are connected by phone lines
or coaxial cable.

log in: The method to establish communication with a
computer program. When an Agilent ITF application starts up,
the user must first log in to the program. Login requires a valid
user name and password. Your System Administrator sets up
the list of valid user names and passwords.

log out: The method to end communication with a computer
program. A user will log out when he/she wants to end
communication with the program. Another user may then log
in to the application.

P

panel: A printed circuit board assembly which can contain one
or more boards. Note: For the Agilent 5DX, any single board
loaded directly into the tester is considered a panel for the
purpose of panel programming.

password: An individual identification code required to
access a board, file, computer or program. The password

B-3



Glossary

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

helps ensure that unauthorized users do not access the
computer.

PIN: Personal Identification Number (a numeric password)

Q

Quality Administrator role: Users assigned to the Quality
Administrator role can access the quality configuration or the
quality administration tool. Permissions for this role are set by
the System Administrator or Administrator role.

Quality Tool: See Agilent Quality Tool.

Quality User role: Users assigned to this role can only
access the Agilent Quality Tool. Permissions for this role are
set by the Administrator or Quality Administrator . The
maximum number of concurrent users is limited by the
software license. Users can change their passwords through
the Agilent Quality Tool.

R

repair action: An action taken by the Repair Operator to
repair or disposition a specific defect. A list of common repair
actions, such as SOLDER RETOUCHED or COMPONENT
REPLACED, can be defined in the ITF Administration System.
This list is included in the Agilent Repair Tool user interface.

Repair Administrator role: Users assigned to the Repair
Administrator role can access the repair configuration or the
repair administration tool. Permissions for this role are set by
the System Administrator or Administrator role.

Repair client: The Client PC on which the Agilent Repair Tool
software runs.

Repair User role: Users assigned to this role can only access
the Agilent Repair Tool. Permissions for this role are set by the

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

Administrator or Repair Administrator. The maximum number
of concurrent users is limited by the software license. Repair

users can change their passwords through the Agilent Repair
Tool.

repaired: An action taken to confirm or change the specific
defect for this pin or component. This defect has been
addressed.

S

serial number: A unique series of numbers and/or letters
used to identify an individual board or panel. Usually encoded
on a barcode label. A multi-board panel may have multiple
board serial numbers associated with a single panel serial
number.

software license file: A file containing Agilent Technologies
licensing permissions. It is downloaded from the Agilent
Technologies web site. The file must be obtained in order to
activate software licenses.

SPC: Acronym for Statistical Process Control.
SQC: Acronym for Statistical Quality Control.

status: The status of a component or pin in the Agilent Repair
Tool. Status is Active, Repaired, Repair Later, False Call or
Variation OK.

status buttons: Two to four buttons located in the Agilent
Repair Tool user interface that are used when dispositioning
defects. They are named Repaired, Repair Later, False Call,
and Variation OK. Repaired and False Call are required in the
interface, but Repair Later and Variation OK are optional and
can be set using the ITF Administration System.

System Administrator role: The System Administrator role
has the highest-level permissions of any account and is the

B-4



Glossary

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

only role that can assign or remove Administrator privileges.
This role is automatically set up during installation with
administrator privileges. This is a single, permanent account
with login name Administrator.

T

test station: A specific test or inspection system, identified by
a name or identification number.

test system: A generic term used to describe a test or
inspection machine, such as the Agilent 3070, Agilent 5DX, or
Agilent SJ Series.

three-tier architecture: A software architecture generally
comprised of three layers: data store, business logic, and
applications.

U

user name: Name used to log in to an Agilent ITF application
from the Login dialog box. The System Administrator sets up
all user names.

user role: Allows access to a particular software application.
Users of Agilent ITF applications must be assigned at least
one user role. Different roles allows for different levels of
access to the software features.

\

View: A group of selected test stations and board types. A
view defines a subset of test, inspection, and repair data that
resides on the ITF Server, forming the basis for charts in the
Agilent Quality Tool. Views are created and named in the
Agilent Quality Tool.

Agilent ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

X

x-ray: A dialog box of electromagnetic radiation, similar to
light, but of shorter wavelength and capable of penetrating
solid materials. Used by X-ray inspection machines to
examine printed circuit board joints.

XML: Abbreviation for Extensible Markup Language. XML is a
specification developed by the World Wide Web Consortium. It
allows designers to create their own customized tags,
enabling the definition, transmission, validation, and
interpretation of data between applications and between
organizations.

XML Export: A utility in the ITF Administration System that
exports XML files. The XML files include test and repair data.

XSD: Acronymn for XML Schema Description. The
BoardTestXMLExport.xsd file describes the format and
content of XML files generated by the ITF Administration
System's XML Export tool.

B-5



© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005

Index

A

add user, 3-11
Administrator, 3-7
Adobe Reader, 2-3

Agilent Intelligent Test Framework, 1-3

Agilent Quality Tool, 4-19

Agilent Repair Tool, 4-3

Agilent Technologies
web sites, 6-5

C

close board, 4-8

data management, 5-3, 5-6, 5-14
data viewer, 5-6

defect list, 4-26

delete, 5-14

E
edit user, 3-13

ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide

F

framework, 5-1
function keys, 4-17

help file, 2-3
help files, 1-2

I
ITF Administration System, 2-2

L

licenses
adding new, 5-24

main menu, 2-3
migration, 7-3

P
password, 3-15

Index-1



Index

permissions, 3-3
privileges, 3-6

Q

Quality Administrator, 3-9
Quality User, 3-10

remove user, 3-14
Repair Administrator, 3-8
Repair Users, 3-8

roles, 3-3

S

sales, 6-5

U

User
add user, 3-11
edit user, 3-13
remove user, 3-14

© Agilent Technologies 2001-2005 ITF Software Solutions Setup Guide Index-2



	ITF Administration System User Guide
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	In this chapter...
	Overview
	Agilent ITF Overview

	ITF Administration System Menu
	In this chapter...
	Overview
	Help
	Printable Help

	Logging In and Logging Out
	Logout


	Users
	In this chapter...
	Overview
	User Roles
	Available User Roles
	Permissions
	System Administrator Role
	Administrator Role
	Agilent Repair Tool
	Agilent Quality Tool

	Repair Administrator Role
	Repair User Role
	Quality Administrator Role
	Quality User Role

	Setting Up User Accounts
	Add a User
	Edit a User
	Remove a User
	Change Password

	Force Logout

	Applications
	In this chapter...
	Overview
	Agilent Repair Tool
	Status Buttons
	Show Repair Later Button
	Show Variation OK Button

	Show Defect Details
	Disable Status Button When Repair Is Required
	Close Board
	Repair Actions
	Add a Repair Action
	Edit a Repair Action
	Remove a Repair Action
	Restore a Repair Action
	Reorder the Repair Action List

	Function Keys
	Map Function Keys


	Agilent Quality Tool
	Views
	Chart Descriptions
	Single Board Types
	Multiple Board Types


	General
	Defect List
	Add a Defect
	Edit a Defect
	Remove a Defect
	Restore a Defect
	Reorder the Defect List
	Assign Specific Repair Actions to a Defect

	Test Stations Display List
	Add a Test Station
	Edit a Test Station
	Remove a Test Station



	Framework
	In this chapter...
	Overview
	Data Management
	Lifetime Rules
	Data Viewer
	Delete Data
	XML Export
	Run XML Export
	XML File Names
	View XML Files


	Licenses
	Setting Up Licenses
	Listing Licenses
	Additional Licenses
	Troubleshooting

	Log Files
	Agent Controller
	Using the Agent Controller

	Scheduled Jobs
	Viewing Scheduled Jobs


	Help
	In this chapter...
	Working in Comfort
	Technical Support
	Phone Support
	Sales and Product Information

	Resource
	In this chapter...
	Overview
	Migration
	Add A Migration Job
	Remove A Migration Job
	Restore A Migration Job
	Migrate All Data
	Job Summary Status


	Overview
	Pre-Repair XML File Definitions
	BoardTestXMLExport
	BoardXML
	StationXML
	TestXML
	IndictmentXML
	ComponentXML

	Post-Repair XML File Definitions
	BoardTestXMLExport
	BoardXML
	StationXML
	RepairEventXML
	TestXML
	IndictmentXML
	RepairActionXML
	ComponentXML
	A
	B
	C
	D
	F
	I
	K
	L
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	X



	Glossary
	Index




